
0 
 

  

Sonora Regional Medical Center 
2016 Community Health Needs Assessment  



1 
 

Executive Summary 

Sonora Regional Medical Center 

Collaborating to achieve whole-person health in our communities 

Sonora Regional Medical Center invites you to partner with us to help improve the health and wellbeing 

of our community. Whole-person health—opitimal wellbeing in mind, body and spirit—reflects our 

heritage and guides our future. Sonora Regional Medical Center is part of Adventist Health, a faith-

based, nonprofit health system serving more than 75 communities in California, Hawaii, Oregon and 

Washington. Community has always been at the center of Adventist Health’s mission—living god’s love 

by promoting health, wholeness and hope.  

The 2016 Tuolumne County Community Health Needs Assessment presents measurements that allow 

for a course to be set to improve the public’s health. Tuolumne County Public Health and Sonora 

Regional Medical Center (SRMC) teamed up to work with a large and diverse committee representing 

Tuolumne County agencies an businesses to build on the 2013 Community Health Assessment. Both 

documents reflect the content of the Let’s Get Healthy California Task Force’s guidelines. 

Partnering with our communities for better health 

The Tuolumne County Public Health Officer, Dr. Liza M. Ortiz, and the Sonora Regional Medical Center 

Regional Director of Business Development, Bruce Chan, co-chaired the process. The process was 

facilitated by Patricia Jones of Patricia Jones Consulting. For a full list of Committee Members see: 

Appendix A. 

An initial meeting of the Tuolumne County Community Health Assessment (TCCHA) Steering Committee 

was convened in February 2016 to review the 2013 document and discuss what worked with this edition 

and what could be improved. They also recommended topic-specific committee composition, timelines, 

content and format. The Steering Committee consisted of local community leaders including business 

owners, non-profit executive directors, seniors, county and state social service directors, health care 

providers and community members. The committee members dedicated their time, knowledge, 

expertise and resources throughout the process. 

Data Sources 

The process of data collection was guided by the consultant and Public Health Director, and shared by 

each of the committees, with data analysis conducted and reviewed by the full Steering Committee and 

in some cases by other members of the community. Multiple meetings were conducted over a period of 

six months with inkind contributions of time and resources from the community members. The data was 

edited by all committee members to arrive at the final document. 

The assessment drew from publically available secondary data sources, as well as from nationally 

recognized data sources. We collected data on key health indicators, morbidity, mortality, and various 

social determinants of health from the Census, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, and various 

other state and federal databases.  

Top priorities identified in partnership with our communities 



2 
 

Based on the desired impact, the decision-making criteria an their personal thoughts, the committee 

memebers recommended three focus areas upon which to center the Community Health Improvement 

Plan. With a large input, they then worked in small groups to elineate the  expected outcomes if the 

focus areas are addressed successfully, and to suggest oversight committees for each area. The 

overarching goal proposed to decrease chronic disease rates in Tuolumne County: 

“To successfully decrease Tuolumne County’s chronic disease rate, which is the highest in the state, by 
inspiring the community to work together in (1) creating rich and nourishing environments so that 

children will thrive and be healthy, (2) encouraging and assisting community residents to overcome their 
difficulties with substance use issues, and (3) increasing quality access to primary health care providers.” 

 

The Steering Committee confirmed the goals of the Let’s Get Healthy California Task Force Final Report 

as an initial structure for selecting indicators with which to measure the status of health in Tuolumne 

County. 

1) Healthy Beginnings: Laying the Foundation for a Healthy Life 

2) Living Well: Preventing and Managing Chronic Disease 

3) End of Life: Maintaining Dignity and Independence 

4) Redesigning the Health System: Efficient, Safe and Patient-Centered Care 

5) Creating Healthy Communities: Enabling Healthy Living 

 

The topic-specific committee members were asked to review the list of indicators found in the 2013 

Health Assessment and modify the content and presentation according to the needs of our county.   

Sonora Regional Medical Center Top Priority Health Needs For 2016-2019 

Prioritized Need Goal Health Indicator Long-term Measures of 
success 

Healthy 
Beginnings 

Creating an environment 
where we raise children who 
thrive in an educated, 
healthy, active, resilient 
community though 
intergenerational 
connections.  

− Fitness 
tests/scores  
− Substance Use/ 
DUIs  
− Obesity/chronic 
disease rates  
− Mental health  
− Adverse Childhood 
Experiences (ACEs)  
− Teen Pregnancy  
− Graduation/ 
Education 
Attainment  

− Increased access to 
local primary care 
providers  
− Decreased chronic 
disease  
− Stronger resilience  
− More civic engagement 
and volunteerism  
− More open space and 
parks  
− Tobacco free 
community  
− Safer communities  
− No adverse childhood 
− Decreased suicides  
− High fitness scores  

Mental Health 
and Substance 
Use 

Fewer children of all grade 
levels using substances, and 
increasing access to support 

− Healthy Kids 
Survey  



3 
 

and interventions for 
substance users seeking 
help. This will be 
accomplished through 
education, treatment and 
changing cultural norms.  

− Baseline of 
providers and 
programs for 
substance users 
showing increased 
access  

− Decreased obesity  
− Decrease in untreated 
mental health problems  
− Increased education  
− Increased economic 
potential  
− Engaged community 
with strong 
intergenerational 
connectedness  
− People will want to live 
and stay here   

Access to Care Increase access to local 
health care, including 
medical, mental health and 
specialty care.  
Consider options such as 
telehealth, and mobile 
providers delivering primary 
health care to people where 
they live  

− Improve wait times 
for new patients to 
be seen to no more 
than 1 month  

− Assure that sick 
visits are seen the 
same day at their 

primary care office  
− Address issues with 

transportation to 
medical visits  

 

Making a difference: Results from our 2013 CHNA/CHP 

Adventist Health wants to ensure that our efforts are making the necessary changes in the communities 

we serve.  In 2013 we conducted a CHNA and the identified needs were:      

Priority Intervention Outcomes Partners 

Childhood Obesity “Fit for the Future”. A 
registered nurse and 
registred dietitian from 
SRMC work with a PE 
teacher and educators to 
capitiolize on physical 
education time with 5th 
and 7th graders. 

Tuolumne Co. schools 
have seen a tremendous 
success with the 
program, to the point 
that neighboring 
Caleveras Co. begaun this 
program in 6 of their 
schools in 2015-2016 
school year. 

It is a collaborative 
between SRMC, 
Tuolumne Co. 
Public Health and 
Superintendent of 
Schools. 

Adult Smoking 
Cessation 

SRMC became a “smoke 
free campus” and offered 
“Freedom from Smoking” 
classes throughout the 
year. SRMC’s Pulmonary 
Rehabilitation program is 
an ongoing program that 
improves quality of life 
for individuals with 
chronice pulmonary 
disease by providing 
education and exercise 
tailored to each person. 

SRMC continues to 
promote a “smoke free 
campus” and to partner 
with the YES Partnership. 
Also the SRMC 
Pulmonary Rehabilitation 
program has grown to 
help more 
patients with chronic 
pulmonary disease 
improve their quality of 
life. The program 
haspatients decrease 

YES Partnership, 
Tuolumne Co. 
Public Health 
Depart., American 
Lung Association, 



4 
 

SRMC has included 
presentations in areas 
schools about the 
dangers of smoking, 
including working with 
and financially supporting 
the YES Partnership, 
which works to 
strengthen families, 
prevent drug, tabacco 
and alcohol use in 
Tuolumne Co. 

hospitalizations, improve 
physical capabilities, and 
achieve 
the highest possible level 
of breathing function. In 
2011 the program saw 
599 patient 
visits and by 2015 that 
volume doubled to 1,201. 

Senior Health and 
Fitness 

“Senior Fitness Classes” 
offered through the Live 
Well Be Well Center. 
“Cardiac Rehabilitation 
Phase II”, a 12-week 
program designed to help 
patients 
regain confidence and 
quality of life following 
coronary artery stents, 
bypass 
surgery, heart attacks, 
heart valve repair, chest 
pain, and heart 
transplants. SRMC 
provides a full range of 
Skilled Nursing and Long 
Term Care facilities 
staffed by licensed nurses 
and certified nursing 
assistants directed by a 
dedicated Medical Staff. 
“Oak Plus Senior Wellness 
Program” for those 65 
and older.  

Sonora Regional Medical 
Center has continued to 
offer many programs and 
services specifically 
designed for our senior 
population. These include 
fitness classes, health 
seminars, and support 
groups as well as cardiac 
rehabilitation, the heart 
failure 17 resource 
center, pulmonary 
rehabilitation, and 
additional services such 
as discharge phone calls 
to help patients receive 
the appropriate care 
after an inpatient stay. 
The Oak Plus wellness 
program for older adults 
invites program members 
to free monthly seminars 
where they can learn 
from physicians and 
other health experts 
about various topics like 
nutrition, heart disease, 
cancer, and osteoporosis. 
An average of 60 
seniors attended each 
lecture in 2015. Our 
phase II Cardiac 
Rehabilitation program 
grew from 2,015 visits in 
2014 to 2,343 in 

Skyline Place 
assisted living 
center. 



5 
 

2015. The program 
provides exercise 
instruction and education 
on good nutrition, 
lifestyle modification, 
stress management, 
medication, and weight 
management 
specifically for patients 
who have had coronary 
artery stents, bypass 
surgery, heart 
attacks, heart valve 
repair, chest pain and 
heart transplants. 
Individual, 
physicianprescribed 
programs are guided by a 
cardiac care registered 
nurse and an exercise 
physiologist. Program 
Highlight: From the 
rolling time periods of 
April 2014 through March 
2015 to 
July 2014 through June 
2015, the Medical 
Center’s readmission 
rates for AMI, Heart 
Failure and COPD all 
improved. 

Substance Abuse Implementing medication 
agreements with our 
patient populations who 
are managing chronic 
pain and prescribed 
potentially addictive 
medications to treat their 
pain. Drug Take Back Days 
are planned throughout 
the year by the Medical 
Center’s pharmacy 
department, providing a 
safe way to dispose of 
unused prescription 
drugs. Educational 
Opportunities for our 

Along with the details 
mentioned in the 
“interventions” section, 
since 2015, work began 
on establishing a 
comprehensive program 
at the Forest Road Health 
and Wellness Center, 
which will provide both 
treatment of 
chronic pain and, in 
combination with 
behavioral health and the 
planned Buprenorphine 
clinic, provide treatment 
for overcoming addiction. 

YES 
Partnership, Sierra 
Emergency 
Medical Group, 
Tuolumne County 
Department of 
Public Health, 
Area Medical 
Clinics and 
Providers. 



6 
 

physician partners are 
provided on various 
topics relating to 
prescription and illicit 
drug use to equip the 
medical staff with 
tools to help their 
patients avoid problems 
with substance abuse. 
Educational Opportunities 
for our physician partners 
are provided on various 
topics relating to 
prescription and illicit 
drug use to equip the 
medical staff with 
tools to help their 
patients avoid problems 
with substance abuse. 
Leadership from Sonora 
Regional Medical Center 
works with the YES 
Partnership, a community 
agency that supports 
youth and families in 
preventing substance 
abuse. Under the 
Affordable Care Act, 
insurance coverage for 
drug and alcohol 
programs has changed. 
SRMC is educating staff to 
help link patients to these 
newly covered programs. 
In 2015, Sonora Regional 
Medical Center, in 
conjunction with Sierra 
Emergency 
Medical Group and the 
Tuolumne County 
Department of Public 
Health, instituted 
specific rules for helping 
patients with pain in the 
Emergency Department 
and at both Prompt Care 
locations in order to 
protect the community 



7 
 

from the potential 
dangers of certain pain 
medicines. In addition, 
the Medical Center 
hosted a continuing 
medical education (CME) 
presentation, titled 
Lawful Prescribing and 
the Prevention of 
Diversion, for physicians 
and other health 
professionals to learn 
about distinguishing 
between misuse, abuse, 
and diversion; following 
state law and medical 
board regulations; and 
recognizing the cultural 
trends in drug-seeking 
behavior. The Opioid 
Control Committee has 
worked to help decrease 
the amount of opioid 
prescribing in the county 
significantly. The 
committee is chaired by 
Dr. Edward Clinite, Chief 
Medical Officer at SRMC, 
and Dr. Liza Ortiz, 
Tuolumne County Health 
Officer. It is composed on 
several prescribing 
physicians and the group 
is planning several future 
interventions to decrease 
opioid prescribing in the 
community. 

Access to Specialty 
Services in our 
Rural Health Clinic 

Beginning in 2014, SRMC 
will be expanding services 
at the Forest Road Health 
and Wellness Center. 
SRMC developed a 
Physician Recruitment 
Plan to explore and 
address needed special 
areas for our RHC.  

In addition to changes in 
clinic space to 
accommodate more 
patients, processes will 
also be streamlined, 
increasing specialist 
coverage at the Forest 
Road Clinic. Specialties 
include dermatology, 
ENT, gastroenterology, 
podiatry, OB/GYN, 

 



8 
 

behavioral health, 
general surgery, urology, 
and orthopedics. SRMC 
accesses information on 
the population regarding 
prevailing health 
conditions and compares 
these results with the 
number of practicing 
physicians in the area 
to determine which 
specialties need to be 
recruited to the county. A 
dedicated physician 
recruiter works year 
round to bring 
experienced, caring 
physicians to Tuolumne 
County. Specialty services 
at the Forest Road Health 
and Wellness Center 
were expanded in 2014, 
improving access to care 
for the county’s Medi-Cal 
population. In addition, 
the Medical Center’s 
overall physician 
recruitment efforts 
added a number of new 
physicians to the area in 
2015. Several new 
physicians were recruited 
in 2015 including 
specialists in OB/GYN, 
cardiology, radiology, and 
general surgery as well as 
three primary care 
physicians. In 2015, 
recruiting efforts 
continued to bring more 
specialists to the area 
including vascular  
surgery, OB/GYN, 
physical medicine, allergy 
and immunology, 
rheumatology, general 
surgery, family medicine, 
and anesthesiology. As of 



9 
 

the end of 2015, 41 
providers are working at 
the Forest Road Health 
and Wellness Center. This 
is an increase from 2012, 
when 35 providers served 
at the Center. 

    



CONTENTS 

INTRODUCTION ............................................................ 1 

Process ..................................................................... 1 

Demographics .......................................................... 2 

Economy .................................................................. 2 

Population ................................................................ 3 

Racial and Ethnic Diversity ...................................... 4 

Summary .................................................................. 4 

Assessment Committee Members ......................... 5 

HEALTHY BEGINNINGS ................................................. 6 

Prenatal Care ........................................................... 7 

 Births to Adolescent Mothers ................................ 8 

Breastfeeding Rate .................................................. 9 

Child Care ............................................................... 10 

Childhood Immunizations ..................................... 11 

Literacy and Math Achievement ........................... 12 

Dental Care ............................................................ 13 

Physical Fitness ...................................................... 14 

Students Who Are Overweight or Obese ............. 15 

Foster Care ............................................................. 16 

Abuse and Neglect ................................................. 17 

Substance Abuse ................................................... 18 

LIVING WELL ............................................................... 19 

Health Status .......................................................... 20 

Dietary Status......................................................... 21 

Weight .................................................................... 22 

Physical Inactivity................................................... 23 

Smoking Rates........................................................ 24 

Excessive Alcohol Use ............................................ 25 

Non-Fatal Overdose Rates .................................... 26 

Chronic Disease Rates ........................................... 27 

Cancer Rates .......................................................... 28 

END OF LIFE ................................................................ 29 

Falls ......................................................................... 30 

Skilled Nursing and Assisted Living ....................... 31 

Hospice ................................................................... 32 

Longevity ................................................................ 33 

Cause of Death....................................................... 34 

Suicide Deaths ....................................................... 35 

REDESIGNING HEALTHCARE ...................................... 36 

Primary Care Providers .......................................... 37 

Medical Providers other than Primary Care ......... 38 

Emergency Response ............................................ 39 

Wait Times - Emergency Department .................. 40 

Preventable Hospitalizations ................................ 41 

All-Cause hospital Readmissions........................... 42 

Healthcare Associated Infections (HAI) ................ 43 

Access to Health Care ............................................ 44 

Medicare Spending ................................................ 45 

Medical Expenses Financial Assistance ................ 46 

Burden of Chronic Disease .................................... 47 

CREATING HEALTHY COMMUNITIES ......................... 48 

Food Security ......................................................... 49 

Homelessness ........................................................ 50 

Homeowners ......................................................... 51 

Poverty ................................................................... 52 

Supplemental Social Security Recipients .............. 53 

Living Wage ............................................................ 54 

Employment ........................................................... 55 

Crime ...................................................................... 56 

Transportation ....................................................... 57 

Education Attainment ........................................... 58 

Air and Water Quality ............................................ 59 

Civic Participation .................................................. 60 

Index ....................................................................... 61 
Appendix............................................................... 62



INTRODUCTION 
The 2016 Tuolumne County Community Health Needs Assessment presents measurements that allow for a course 
to be set to improve the public’s health.  Tuolumne County Public Health and Sonora Regional Medical Center 
(SRMC) teamed up to work with a large and diverse committee representing Tuolumne County agencies and 
businesses to build on the 2013 Community Health Assessment.  Both documents reflect the content of the Let’s 
Get Healthy California Task Force’s guidelines. 

The California Department of Public Health released the Let’s Get Healthy Task Force Final Report on December 
19, 2012. In the document, the governor’s Task Force sought to prepare “a ten-year plan for improving the 
health of Californians, controlling health care costs, promoting personal responsibility for individual health, and 
advancing health equity.” The Task Force Final Report identified indicators to measure and targets achieve.  This 
document provides an opportunity for local health jurisdictions throughout the state to follow suit by reviewing 
the applicability of these indicators to their own communities and to apply their own selected indicators to an 
assessment of local health status. 

PROCESS 

The Tuolumne County Public Health Officer, Dr. Liza M. Ortiz, and the Sonora Regional Medical Center Regional 
Director of Business Development, Bruce Chan, co-chaired the process.  The process was facilitated by Patricia Jones 
of Patricia Jones Consulting. 

An initial meeting of the Tuolumne County Community Health Assessment (TCCHA) Steering Committee was 
convened in February 2016 to review the 2013 document and discuss what worked with this edition and what could 
be improved.  They also recommended topic-specific committee composition, timelines, content and format. The 
Steering Committee consisted of local community leaders including business owners, non-profit executive directors, 
seniors, county and state social service directors, health care providers and community members.  The committee 
members dedicated their time, knowledge, expertise and resources throughout the process. 

The Steering Committee confirmed the goals of the Let’s Get Healthy California Task Force Final Report as an 
initial structure for selecting indicators with which to measure the status of health in Tuolumne County. 

1) Healthy Beginnings: Laying the Foundation for a Healthy Life

2) Living Well: Preventing and Managing Chronic Disease

3) End of Life: Maintaining Dignity and Independence

4) Redesigning the Health System: Efficient, Safe and Patient-Centered Care

5) Creating Healthy Communities: Enabling Healthy Living

The topic-specific committee members were asked to review the list of indicators found in the 2013 Health 
Assessment and modify the content and presentation according to the needs of our county.   

The process of data collection was guided by the consultant and Public Health Director, and shared by each of 
the committees, with data analysis conducted and reviewed by the full Steering Committee and in some cases 
by other members of the community. Multiple meetings were conducted over a period of six months with in-
kind contributions of time and resources from the community members. The data was edited by all committee 
members to arrive at this final document. 



 
 

2 
 

DEMOGRAPHICS 

Tuolumne County is in the central eastern section of California. It covers 2,221 square miles and ranges in elevation 
from about 300 feet in the Sierra Nevada foothills to almost 13,000 feet in the eastern regions. Federal, state, and 
local governments own approximately 77% of the land in Tuolumne County.    

ECONOMY 

Bordered by rivers to the north and south, by the Sierra Nevada to the east and the San Joaquin valley to the west, 
Tuolumne County represents a portion of the southern reach of the historic Mother Lode Gold Country. With 
portions of Yosemite National Park in the southern sectors, tourism drives a significant percentage of the local 
economy.   

• The government is the major employer in Tuolumne County, followed by health and social assistance, and 
retail trade.  

•  In July, 2016, the labor force included 22,270 
residents, of which 20,820 were employed.1   

• Half of the population has a household income 
of less than $50,000; the California median 
income (2010 to 2014) was $64,189.2 
   
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Source: California Employment Development Department 

                                                                 
1 California Employment Development Department 
2 US Census Bureau, American Community Survey. 2010-14. Source geography: County 

TUOLUMNE COUNTY INCOME 2015 

Median Household Income $54,655 

Average Household Income $70,833 

Per Capita Income $29,622 

Source: California Employment Development Department 

12.60%

12.50%

12.90%

12.70%

20.40%

11.30%

12.00%

3.10%

2.50%

-4.00% 1.00% 6.00% 11.00% 16.00% 21.00%

<$15,000

$15,000 - $24,999

$25,000 - $34,999

$35,000 - $49,999

$50,000 - $74,999

$75,000 - $99,999

$100,000 - $149,999

$150,000 - $199,999

$200,000+
TUOLUMNE COUNTY HOUSEHOLD INCOME - 2015



 
 

3 
 

POPULATION 

• In the last five years, the county’s population has 
decreased from 55,185 to 53,709.3   

• The prison population of approximately 4,300 
inmates4 is included in the total population 
number.  

• From 2008 to 2013, the prison population 
decreased by 1,187 to 2,915 inmates.  However, 
in the ensuing years, the inmate population 
regained that loss; so the decrease in county 
population cannot be attributed to decrease in 
incarcerated individuals. 

• Tuolumne County’s 2.8% population 
decrease in the last 15 years is in contrast to 
neighboring counties as well as the state in general. 
• The county population is older than the 
state, with 12% of the state being over 65 years old 
compared to 22% of Tuolumne County being that 
age.5  
• Females make up 55% of Tuolumne County 
residents over 64 years old. 6 
 

                                                                 
3 American Fact finder, US Census 
4 http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/Facilities_Locator/docs/SB601/SCC-SB601-Quarterly-Statistical-Report.pdf 
5 American Fact finder, US Census 
6 American Fact finder, US Census 

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

12.0%

14.0%

16.0%

Under 5 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 34 35 to 44 45 to 54 55 to 59 60 to 64 65 to 74 75 to 84 85  and
over

Tuolumne County 4.1% 5.2% 4.3% 5.4% 5.4% 11.6% 10.3% 14.3% 8.7% 8.7% 12.4% 6.8% 2.7%

California 6.6% 6.6% 6.7% 7.1% 7.6% 14.5% 13.6% 13.8% 6.1% 5.2% 6.7% 3.7% 1.7%

AGE  - ESTIMATED AVERAGE 2010 TO 2014

Tuolumne County California

5.87%

10.77%

-0.28%

12.39% 11.61%

% POPULATION CHANGE 2000 - 2014

Amador County Calaveras County
Tuolumne County California
United States

55,185

54,746

54,129
53,940 53,872

53,709

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

TUOLUMNE COUNTY POPULATION TREND



 
 

4 
 

RACIAL AND ETHNIC DIVERSITY 7 

• Tuolumne County is predominantly of a single ethnicity with 91.1% of its population being White  
• California is 62% White  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
The beneficiaries of this Community Health Needs Assessment are the residents of Tuolumne County. Some of 
the insights gained by this project will inspire further study and analysis, some will reassure, and some will reveal 
gaps in the community infrastructure that demand remediation.  This reflection process will be formalized 
through a Community Health Improvement Plan task force overseen by Sonora Regional Medical Center and the 
Tuolumne County Health Department.  The task force will prioritize areas for improvement, dig deeper into the 
causative factors and trends, recommend the means to address the top issues, and report back to the 
community on the evaluation of progress towards meeting goals to augment the health of the community.  The 
overall objective of the work is to guide the development of a community health plan to address the disparities 
and build on the identified strengths. 
 

A cover page for each of the chapters summarizes the findings.  In general, at least one of the criteria is met by 
Tuolumne County for the indicator to be placed in a category. 

 
Trends are positive 
National or State targets are met or 
exceeded 
Tuolumne County does better than 
other like counties or the state 
 

 
The trends and/or achieving targets are 
not evident 
Tuolumne County does not fare as well 
as similar  counties or the state 

 
Trends are not consistently good or bad 
Comparisons to others and/or targets 
are not available or inconsistent 

                                                                 
7 American Fact finder, US Census 

91%

3% 4% 2% 11%

62%

6% 1% 14%

38%

White Black or African
American

American Indian and
Alaska Native

Asian Hispanic or Latino (of
any race)

RACE/ETHNICITY 2010 - 2014

Tuolumne County California



 
 

5 
 

COMMUNITY HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT CO-CHAIRS 

Bruce Chan Regional Director of Business Development Sonora Regional Medical Center 

Dr. Liza M. Ortiz Public Health Officer Tuolumne County 

COMMUNITY HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT COMMITTEE MEMBERS  

Leslie Anderson  Emergency Department Nurse  Sonora Regional Medical Center 

Rita Austin   Director Tuolumne County Behavioral Health 

Steve Boyack   Assistant Human Services Director Tuolumne County Human Services Agency 

Margie Bulkin   County Superintendent Tuolumne County Superintendent of Schools Office 

Edward Clinite  Chief Medical Officer Sonora Regional Medical Center 

Larry Cope   Executive Director Tuolumne County Economic Development Authority 

Michelle Fuentes    Vice President - Operations Sonora Regional Medical Center 

Mark Gee   Program Supervisor Tuolumne County Behavioral Health 

Jim Gianelli    Attorney at Law Gianelli Law 

Darin Grossi  Executive Director 
Tuolumne County Transportation Council 
Tuolumne County Transit Authority 

Shelly Hance  Executive Director Amador Tuolumne Community Action Agency 

Lisa Hieb-Stock Public Health Program Supervisor Tuolumne County Department of Public Health 

Lynn Kelley    Clinic Manager Tuolumne Me Wuk Indian Health Center 

Julie Kline  Chief Nursing Officer Sonora Regional Medical Center 

Sheila Kruse  Executive Director First Five 

Alex Parnell  Staff Services Analyst Tuolumne County Public Health Department 

Belinda Rolicheck Manager, Public Programs California Health & Wellness 

Cathi Ruiz   Hospice Chaplain Sonora Regional Medical Center 

Doreen Schmidt  Planner Area 12 Agency on Aging 

Willow Thorpe Executive Director Infant Child Enrichment Services 

Shane Tipton    Director of Cancer Services Sonora Regional Medical Center 

Bob White   Executive Director YES Partnership 

Marcia Williams Early Childhood Services Director Amador Tuolumne Community Action Agency 

PROJECT CONSULTANT 

Patricia Jones Principal Patricia Jones Consulting 



 
 

6 
 

HEALTHY BEGINNINGS 
 

Ensuring good health in the beginning of life sets the foundation for health throughout the lifespan.  A healthy 
childhood is essential to children having the opportunity to thrive and reach their full potential.  This chapter 
includes key indicators of health from infancy through adolescence. 

 

 

In 7 of the most recent 10 years of available data, Tuolumne County met or 
exceeded the Healthy People 2020 Goal of 77.9% of pregnant women receiving 
prenatal care 

Births to mothers aged 15 to 19 in California and Tuolumne County have been 
decreasing (other than in 2013 in Tuolumne County)  

Tuolumne County exceeded the Healthy People 2020 National Public Health 
objective for infant breastfeeding of 81.9% at any time, and has an “any” 
breastfeeding rate higher than the state average   

Most children aged 2 to 11 years in the foothill region see a dentist annually 

Tuolumne County has shown significant improvements in the number of children 
meeting fitness standards 

 
 
 

Over the past three years, the number of child care slots has reduced on average by 
approximately 34% each year 

Tuolumne County kindergarten immunization rates have been around 75%; this is 
significantly lower than the state average of 90.4% 

Tuolumne County students have lower rates of obesity than the state average but 
are much higher than the Let's Get Healthy California 2022 targets of 9% for 0-5 
year olds, 8% for 6-11 year olds, and 19% for 12-17 year olds  

The current substantiated abuse and neglect rate for Tuolumne County is 19.8 per 
1,000 children.  The current rate for California is 8.7 per 1,000 children.  The 2022 
Target for Let’s Get Healthy California is 3.0 per 1,000 children 
 

 

Tuolumne County students do not vary greatly in meeting the literacy and math 
standards when compared to the California state average 
 
In all but one year between 2010 and 2014 Tuolumne County exceeded the goal of 
having 40.5% of foster children achieving permanency within 12 months of entering 
the system 

Tuolumne County students in “non-traditional schools” exhibited higher frequency 
of substance abuse than those in traditional schools (see definitions)   

6% of seventh grade students and 33% of elevenths grade students in traditional 
schools reported using drugs or alcohol at least once in the past month 

 

 



 
 

7 
 

PRENATAL CARE 

BACKGROUND 

• In 7 of the most recent 10 years of available data, Tuolumne County met or exceeded the Healthy People 
2020 Goal of 77.9% of pregnant women receiving prenatal care beginning in the first trimester, defined as 
the first three months of pregnancy.8 

• High quality prenatal care can substantially reduce the risk of infant mortality9.   
• Receiving early prenatal care lowers the risk of adverse birth outcomes, such as low birth weight, 

developmental delays, and premature birth10. 
• Women less likely to seek or receive early prenatal care are those with unintended pregnancies.  This is 

most prevalent among younger women, those with limited education and/or those living in poverty 

DATA 

 

 
Source:  As cited on kidsdata.org, California Dept. of Public Health, Center for Health Statistics, Birth Statistical Master Files  

                                                                 
8 This goal of 77.9% represents a 10% increase from the average number of prenatal patients receiving prenatal care during the first trimester in 
2007 
9 U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Women’s Health. (2009). PRENATAL CARE FACT SHEET. Retrieved from: 
http://www.womenshealth.gov/publications/our-publications/fact-sheet/prenatal-care.cfm 

10 Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion, Division of Nutrition, 
Physical Activity, and Obesity. (2011). Pediatric and Pregnancy Nutrition Surveillance System: PNSS health indicators. Retrieved from: 
http://www.cdc.gov/pednss/what_is/pnss_health_indicators.htm 

70.0%

75.0%

80.0%

85.0%

90.0%

95.0%

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

California 87.1% 86.6% 85.9% 82.9% 82.4% 82.9% 83.5% 83.5% 83.8% 83.6%

Amador County 88.1% 91.6% 91.1% 86.0% 87.5% 86.9% 88.9% 86.6% 85.6% 90.0%

Calaveras County 82.2% 85.9% 92.6% 79.9% 78.6% 80.9% 79.1% 77.9% 82.3% 79.6%

Tuolumne County 87.8% 87.4% 92.1% 81.0% 76.0% 79.9% 84.4% 82.9% 78.3% 77.5%

Healthy People 2020 Goal 77.9% 77.9% 77.9% 77.9% 77.9% 77.9% 77.9% 77.9% 77.9% 77.9%

PRENATAL CARE IN FIRST TRIMESTER

http://www.womenshealth.gov/publications/our-publications/fact-sheet/prenatal-care.cfm


 
 

8 
 

 BIRTHS TO ADOLESCENT MOTHERS  

BACKGROUND 
• Births to white mothers aged 15 to 19 in California 

have been decreasing, and increased in Tuolumne 
County in 2013 

• Teen birth rates are considered to be a reflection of 
access and knowledge of family planning methods 

• While many teen pregnancies lead to very healthy 
outcomes, infants of teen mothers face special 
challenges and statistically require greater social 
support than infants of mothers over age 20.11   

• Not only do teen pregnancies have a greater rate of 
complications during delivery, they also tend to 
create disadvantages for teen parents, such as lower 
educational attainment and lower income levels.12  

• Because there are significant correlations between 
teen pregnancy rates and ethnicity, it is important 
to compare Tuolumne County rates to a similar 
state population, in this case, the White non-Hispanic population of California 

• When comparing Tuolumne County’s teen pregnancy rate to a similar population in the state, the county 
rate is higher 

• This suggests knowledge, access, and use of family planning services for 
Tuolumne County youth is lagging behind the state average 

• On a positive note, Tuolumne County schools have been successful in 
offering student-parents access to education 

DATA   

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                 
11 The National Campaign to Prevent Teen Pregnancy. (2010). why it matters: Teen pregnancy and child welfare. Retrieved from: 
http://www.thenationalcampaign.org/why-it-matters/pdf/child_welfare.pdf 

12 U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. (2011). Healthy People 2020: Family planning. Retrieved from: 
http://healthypeople.gov/2020/topicsobjectives2020/overview.aspx?topicid=13  
13 http://www.cdph.ca.gov/data/statistics/Pages/CountyBirthStatisticalDataTables.aspx 
14 The county-level data reflect the mother's county of residence, not the county in which the birth occurred. LNE (Low Number Event) refers to 
data that have been suppressed because there were fewer than 20 births in a given racial/ethnic group.  

TOTAL TUOLUMNE 
COUNTY BIRTHS TO 
ALL-AGED MOTHERS13 

Year Number of births 
2002 442 
2003 468 
2004 477 
2005 446 
2006 495 
2007 474 
2008 486 
2009 425 
2010 487 
2011 430 

Source:  CA Dept. Public Health 

TEEN BIRTH BY RACE/ETHNICITY - 2009 TO 2013 

Race/Ethnicity: 
White 

Rate per 1,000 

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 

California 14.2 13.0 11.3 10.4 9.2 

Tuolumne County 18.2 17.3 LNE14 LNE 23.6 

Source: As cited on kidsdata.org 

Teen Births 2013 



 
 

9 
 

BREASTFEEDING RATE 

BACKGROUND 

• Tuolumne County exceeded the Healthy People 2020 National Public Health objective for newborn 
breastfeeding of 81.9% at any time, and has an “any” breastfeeding rate higher than the state average.15   

• Exclusive breastfeeding rate for Tuolumne County has been at or above the state average and above the 
Healthy People 2020 goal of 46.2%, though in the last year of available data, 2013, the rate has declined to 
be equal to the state average. 

• Tuolumne County may benefit from efforts to raise the rate of exclusive breastfeeding. 

We acknowledge that for some women, particularly those who take certain medications, the healthier choice 
for their children may be to not breastfeed.  However, it is well documented that breastfeeding, especially early 
breastfeeding, has multiple benefits.  These benefits include that that breast milk: 

• Protects against allergies, sickness, and obesity 
• Protects against diseases, like diabetes and cancer 
• Protects against infections, like ear infections 
• Is easily digested – less constipation, diarrhea or upset stomach 

DATA 

Data Source: As cited on kidsdata.org, California Dept. of Public Health, 
Center for Family Health, Newborn Screening Program Data, Breastfeeding Data (May 2015). 

                                                                 
15 The American Academy of Pediatrics reaffirms its recommendation of exclusive breastfeeding for about 6 months, followed by continued 
breastfeeding as complementary foods are introduced, with continuation of breastfeeding for 1 year or longer as mutually desired by mother and 
infant. http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/129/3/e827.full#content-block 

80.0%

85.0%

90.0%

95.0%

100.0%

2010 2011 2012 2013

California 90.8% 91.7% 92.3% 93.0%

Amador County 91.6% 95.0% 93.4% 95.1%

Calaveras County 93.6% 93.5% 93.8% 95.2%

Tuolumne County 93.7% 96.9% 95.7% 95.8%

Healthy People 2020
Goal 81.9% 81.9% 81.9% 81.9%

ANY BREASTFEEDING OF NEWBORNS

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

80.0%

90.0%

2010 2011 2012 2013

California 56.8% 60.6% 62.6% 64.8%

Amador County 74.4% 82.2% 79.9% 83.0%

Calaveras County 72.9% 68.3% 74.7% 79.1%

Tuolumne County 67.7% 69.9% 68.3% 64.7%

Healthy People
2020 Goal 46.2% 46.2% 46.2% 46.2%

EXCLUSIVE BREASTFEEDING OF NEWBORNS

http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/129/3/e827.full#content-block


 
 

10 
 

CHILD CARE 

BACKGROUND 

• Over the past three years, the number of child care slots has reduced on average by approximately 34% 
each year. This has made it extremely difficult for parents to find child care so they can work, go to school, 
or look for work. Further complexities of finding child care are due to inconvenient locations and/or 
program schedules that do not meet their needs. 

• The majority of the reduction has been the result of the closing of child care centers which represents 32% 
of the reduced child care slots. 

• Weekend and night care is available for only 4% of the estimated number of children needing it 
• A child’s experience in his or her early years influences future cognitive development, social adaptation, 

school readiness, and academic performance.  
• A high quality early education experience is linked to a greater likelihood of children completing high school 

and a decreased likelihood of repeating a grade or being involved in the juvenile justice system. 

 

 

DATA 

• Tuolumne County has 3,741 children under the age of 13 with either both parents, the single father or the 
single mother in the labor force16 

• Calculations indicate the unmet number of children needing child care is 2,157.  However, some families 
use family members, friends or neighbors to care for their children. Furthermore, some parents choose, 
out of necessity to work opposite schedules so they are able to offset their need for child care. 17 

 

 

  

                                                                 
16 2014 American Community Survey 
17 Infant Child Enrichment Services Child Care Data Base; Tuolumne County Local Child Care Council 2014, 2015, 2016 Child Care Needs 
Assessment;  Invest in Early Childhood Development: Reduce Deficits, Strengthen the Economy; James Heckman; American Community Survey 
2014 

TUOLUMNE COUNTY SUPPLY IN  
 LICENSED CHILD CARE  

 2014 2015 2016 

Under 2 years of age 108 86 60 

2 – 4 years of age 712 744 652 

5 – 13 years 1,158 911 872 

Total 1,978 1,741 1,584 

Source: California Child Care & Referral – Tuolumne County Infant Child 
Enrichment Services and the Tuolumne County Child Care Council’s 
Child Care Needs Assessment.   



 
 

11 
 

CHILDHOOD IMMUNIZATIONS 

BACKGROUND 

• Tuolumne County kindergarten immunization rates have been fairly stable at around 75%; this is 
significantly lower than the state average of 90.4%. 

• Immunizations are successful and cost-effective preventive methods to help millions of children avoid 
contracting many serious and potentially fatal infectious diseases8F

18.  
•  Children are far more likely to be seriously injured by a vaccine-preventable disease than by the vaccine 

itself, particularly in an unvaccinated community.19 
• Tuolumne County schools, both public and private, have had varying levels of accuracy in their reports to 

the California Department of Public Health. 
• Beginning in January 2014, in accordance with Assembly Bill 2109, parents choosing to forego vaccination 

for their children must receive information about the risks and benefits of vaccination from a health care 
provider or school nurse.  This may have contributed to a small increase in vaccinate rates. 

• Senate Bill 277 went into full effect starting July 1, 2016.  This bill eliminates the personal belief exemption.  
It is expected to have a major impact on vaccination rates. 

DATA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: As cited on kidsdata.org, California Department of Public Health, Immunization Branch, Kindergarten Assessment Results (Feb. 2015).  

 

 

                                                                 
18 U. S. Department of Health and Human Services, Healthy People 2020. (2011). Immunizations and infectious diseases. Retrieved from: 
http://www.healthypeople.gov/2020/topicsobjectives2020/overview.aspx?topicId=23. 

19 Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 

70.0%

75.0%

80.0%

85.0%

90.0%

95.0%

100.0%

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

California 92.8% 92.7% 92.1% 91.7% 91.1% 90.7% 91.0% 90.3% 90.2% 90.4%

Amador County 95.6% 94.4% 94.0% 92.6% 93.2% 94.5% 88.7% 90.5% 82.1% 91.8%

Calaveras County 87.4% 85.9% 81.6% 82.2% 75.4% 74.9% 79.6% 78.2% 76.5% 81.6%

Tuolumne County 84.8% 83.3% 74.5% 77.8% 72.5% 75.3% 74.8% 74.8% 76.1% 77.5%

Let's Get Healthy CA Goal 80.0% 80.0% 80.0% 80.0% 80.0% 80.0% 80.0% 80.0% 80.0% 80.0%

KINDERGARTNERS WITH ALL REQUIRED IMMUNIZATIONS



 
 

12 
 

LITERACY AND MATH ACHIEVEMENT  

BACKGROUND 

• Tuolumne County students do not vary greatly in meeting the literacy and math standards when compared 
to the California state average. 

• Education and literacy, in particular, are highly correlated with health and are considered one of the social 
determinants of health. 

• The World Health Organization recognizes the critical role of literacy in health by listing Primary Education 
as one of the Millennium Development Goals included in the WHO Global component of health reform that 
holds great promise for improving the efficiency of our health care system.3F

20  
• Here we use third grade literacy achievement as an indicator of educational success as it is correlated with 

academic success and high school graduation. 

DATA 

  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Source: California Assessment of Student 
Performance and Progress (CAASPP) Results; 
http://caaspp.cde.ca.gov/21   

 

 

  

                                                                 
20 Health Literacy: A prescription to End Confusion, Institute of Medicine, National Academies Press, 2004 
21 Link to describe what the test means - http://caaspp.cde.ca.gov/SB2015/UnderstandingCAASPPReports 

9%
20% 23%

48%
6%

23% 25%

46%

9%

20%
21%

49%

13%

20%
25%

43%

Standard
Exceeded

Standard Met Standard Nearly
Met

Standard Not
Met

MATH ACHIEVEMENT 
11TH GRADE STUDENTS 2016

California

Tuolumne

Calaveras

Amador

17% 20% 27% 37%13%
23%

31%
33%

15%

23%

29%
34%

22%

21%

25%

32%

Standard
Exceeded

Standard Met Standard Nearly
Met

Standard Not Met

LITERACY ACHIEVEMENT 
3RD GRADE STUDENTS 2016

California

Tuolumne

Calaveras

Amador



 
 

13 
 

DENTAL CARE 

BACKGROUND 

• Most children aged 2 to 11 years in the foothill region see a dentist annually. 
• This is important as tooth decay is the most common chronic disease among children ages 6-1822.  
• Untreated dental problems, such as cavities and gum disease, can affect a child’s health and quality of life 

by leading to pain, nutritional and sleep problems, impaired concentration, and increased school absences, 
as well as lost work hours for parents. 

DATA 

 

 

 

  

                                                                 
22 Paradise, J. (2012). Children and oral health: Assessing needs, coverage, and access. Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured. 
Retrieved from: http://kff.org/disparities-policy/issue-brief/children-and-oral-health-assessing-needs-coverage 

LENGTH OF TIME SINCE LAST DENTAL VISIT FOR 2 TO 11 YEAR OLD CHILDREN 2015 

 California Tuolumne, Calaveras, Amador, Inyo, Mariposa, 
Mono, and Alpine Counties 

Less than 6 months ago 74.0% 63.4% 
6 to 12 months ago 13.0% 30.4% 

More than 12 months ago 4.1% LNE* 
Never had a dental visit 8.9% 3.8% 

 
*LNE (Low Number Event) refers to data that have been suppressed because the sample size was lower than 50 or the estimated percentage 

was less than 0.1%. 
 

Source: As cited on kidsdata.org, UCLA Center for Health Policy Research, California Health Interview Survey (Dec. 2015). 



 
 

14 
 

PHYSICAL FITNESS 

BACKGROUND AND DATA 
Tuolumne County has shown significant improvements in the number of children meeting fitness standards.  This 
may be attributable to the Fit for the Future Program which started in 2012.  
 
Physical activity is an important aspect of health in children, with many benefits, including: 
• Improved heart health 
• Increased muscle strength and improved bone health 
• Improved weight control  
• Decreased risk for many chronic diseases 
• Positive effects on mental health 
• Inclination to continue healthy lifestyle into adulthood  
• Improved education outcomes 
  

 

 

 

 

 

  

PERCENT OF STUDENTS MEETING ALL FITNESS STANDARDS, 
BY GRADE LEVEL: 2011 - 2015 

California 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

Grade 5 25.2% 25.4% 25.5% 26.6% 26.4% 

Grade 7 32.1% 31.9% 32.4% 33.0% 32.5% 

Grade 9 36.8% 36.5% 36.5% 38.1% 37.6% 

  

Amador County 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

Grade 5 22.6% 23.6% 23.0% 22.2% 35.8% 

Grade 7 35.0% 35.1% 33.8% 38.1% 38.5% 

Grade 9 37.7% 39.9% 36.3% 40.1% 50.6% 

  

Calaveras County 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

Grade 5 22.6% 34.9% 30.1% 29.6% 30.6% 

Grade 7 37.3% 38.3% 31.9% 35.0% 35.3% 

Grade 9 33.9% 31.7% 35.9% 35.2% 24.2% 

  

Tuolumne County 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

Grade 5 30.6% 36.5% 57.1% 57.1% 64.7% 

Grade 7 28.9% 40.1% 54.1% 60.7% 63.7% 

Grade 9 31.2% 37.4% 34.5% 41.4% 42.8% 

Definition: Percentage of public school students in grades 5, 7, and 9 meeting 6 of 6 fitness 
standards (e.g., 26.4% of California 5th graders met all fitness standards in 2015).  

Source: As cited on kidsdata.org, California Dept. of Education, Physical Fitness Testing 
Research Files (Dec. 2015). 



 
 

15 
 

STUDENTS WHO ARE OVERWEIGHT OR OBESE 23   

BACKGROUND 
• Tuolumne County students have lower rates of obesity than the state average but are much higher than 

the Let's Get Healthy California 2022 targets of 9% for 0-5 year olds, 8% for 6-11 year olds, and 19% for 12-
17 year olds. 

• Almost 1/3 of U.S. children are overweight or obese. 24 
• Overweight and obese children are at higher risk for cardiovascular disease, asthma, and some types of 

cancer, joint and bone problems, sleep apnea, and social and emotional difficulties; they also are more 
likely to stay overweight or obese as adults.25 

• California medical care costs related to adult obesity are estimated to be approximately $15 billion.26 

DATA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: As cited on kidsdata.org, California Dept. of Education, Physical Fitness Testing Research Files (Dec. 2015) 

                                                                 
23 Definition: Percentage of public school students in grades 5, 7, and 9 with body composition scores above the Healthy Fitness Zone of the 
Fitnessgram assessment, by race/ethnicity (e.g., in 2015, 55.5% of Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 5th graders in California public schools were 
overweight or obese). 
24  Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Report 2014 (obesity is defined as having a Body Mass Index, BMI, at or above the 95th percentile 
for age and gender per the 2000 CDC growth charts, and overweight refers to a BMI between the 85th-95th percentiles) 
25 Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. (2015). Childhood obesity facts. Retrieved from: 
http://www.cdc.gov/healthyschools/obesity/facts.htm; Healthy Eating Research. (n.d.). The childhood obesity epidemic. Robert Wood Johnson 
Foundation. Retrieved from: http://healthyeatingresearch.org/who-we-are/the-childhood-obesity-epidemic 
26 CDPH Nutrition Education and Obesity Prevention Branch. (2014). Obesity in California: The Weight of the State, 2000-2012.  

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

Grade 5 Grade 7 Grade 9

California 40.3% 38.5% 36.0%

Amador County 32.8% 28.2% 32.6%

Calaveras County 36.7% 31.0% 40.4%

Tuolumne County 27.7% 26.7% 29.6%

OVERWEIGHT OR OBESE STUDENTS 2015



 
 

16 
 

FOSTER CARE  

BACKGROUND 
• In 2015, 80 children entered foster care in Tuolumne County; in all but one year between 2010 and 2014 

Tuolumne County exceeded the goal of having 40.5% of foster children achieving permanency within 12 
months of entering the system. 

• More than one-half of children in foster care had experienced caregiver violence or caregiver incarceration 
and almost two-thirds had lived with someone with an alcohol or drug problem.27  

• Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) are traumatic events that occur before the age of 18, and 
includes the number of survey participants experiencing at least one type of adverse childhood experience.  

• Some of the worst health and social problems in our nation can arise as a negative effect of ACEs.28 
• Given the higher vulnerability of children in foster care, it is important to assess how many children are in 

foster care and how many are achieving permanency. 

DATA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Data Source: CWS/CMS 2015 Quarter 4 Extract 

                                                                 
27 http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhsr/nhsr074.pdf 
28 . U.S. Department of Justice. (2014, October 22). Facts about Children and Violence. Retrieved December 24, 2015, from justice.gov: 
http://www.justice.gov/defendingchildhood/facts-about-children-and-violence 

98
82

47 58
83 74 85

67 75 76 80

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

TUOLUMNE COUNTY CHILDREN ENTERING FOSTER CARE

10

20

30

40

50

60

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

California 40.8 40.4 37.4 36.2 36.2

Amador 36.4 51.9 16.0 58.3 34.5

Calaveras 45.3 48.0 48.3 40.8 50.5

Tuolumne 48.5 42.0 44.1 33.3 52.2

Goal 40.5 40.5 40.5 40.5 40.5

% OF FOSTER CHILDREN ACHIEVING PERMANENCY WITHIN 12 
MONTHS OF ENTERING THE SYSTEM

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhsr/nhsr074.pdf
http://www.justice.gov/defendingchildhood/facts-about-children-and-violence


 
 

17 
 

ABUSE AND NEGLECT 

BACKGROUND 
• The current substantiated abuse and neglect rate for Tuolumne County is 19.8 per 1,000 children.  The 

current rate for California is 8.7 per 1,000 children.  The 2022 Target for Let’s Get Healthy California is 3.0 
per 1,000 children. 

• Child Maltreatment shows the number of incidents of nonfatal child maltreatment (including physical, 
psychological, neglect, etc.) per 1,000 children.  

• Abuse and neglect has been shown to lead to poor physical and mental health well into adulthood. The 
long term negative effects of maltreatment include poor developmental outcomes for children such as 
increased risk for anxiety, depression, and aggressive behavior.29  

• Abuse and neglect has also been associated with higher levels of child and adolescent obesity and sexual 
risk-taking as well as poor school performance.30 

DATA 

Source for both graphs: As cited on kidsdata.org,  

                                                                 
29 Center for Disease Control and Prevention. (2014, January 2014). Child Maltreatment: Consequences. Retrieved November 2015, 2015, from 
www.cdc.gov: http://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/childmaltreatment/consequences.html 
30 Ryan Honomichi, S. B. (2009). Predicting and Minimizing the Recurrence of Maltreatment. Davis, CA: California Department of Social Services. 
Weblink: http://www.childsworld.ca.gov/res/pdf/LR-PredictingRecurrence.pdf 

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Amador County 10.1 13.4 14.3 10.3 10.4 8.7 10.3 10.3 11.8 15.0

Calaveras County 13.8 14.4 13.4 13.8 12.8 17.8 16.6 18.2 24.7 22.5

Tuolumne County 24.9 24.4 11.7 13.3 15.6 14.3 19.7 17.3 18.1 19.8

California 11.5 11.3 11.2 10.2 9.9 9.6 9.5 9.3 9.2 8.7

SUBSTANTIATED CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT
RATE PER 1,000 CHILDREN

70

80

90

100

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

California 91.6 92.3 92.9 92.9 93.1 92.9 93.1 93.1 93.1 93.4 93.4

Amador 100 100 93.5 96.7 94.7 96.6 96.4 78.1 100.0 90.9 78.1

Calaveras 88.1 94.1 89.8 90.9 92.3 84.7 72.9 93.7 96.8 86.7 90.6

Tuolumne 87.7 92.7 90.6 85.5 86.6 96.8 92.9 98.0 88.0 100.0 92.8

NO FOSTER CARE MALTREATMENT RECURRANCE RATE (%)
GOAL IS > 90.9%

http://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/childmaltreatment/consequences.html
http://www.childsworld.ca.gov/res/pdf/LR-PredictingRecurrence.pdf


 
 

18 
 

SUBSTANCE ABUSE 

BACKGROUND 

• Tuolumne County students in “non-traditional schools” exhibited higher frequency of use than those in 
traditional schools (see definitions31).   

• 6% of seventh grade students and 33% of eleventh grade students in traditional schools reported using 
drugs or alcohol at least once in the past month. 

• This was not substantially different than eleventh grade students’ usage. 
• As students get older, their use of alcohol and other drugs increases.   
• Youth alcohol and/or drug use can be linked to risky health behaviors such as unprotected sex, as well as 

poor academic performance, physical and/or dating violence, motor vehicle accidents, crime, overdose and 
suicide attempts.20F

32 

DATA 

 

                                                                 
31 Definition: Percentage of public school students in grades 7, 9, and 11 reporting the number of days in which they used alcohol 
or any illegal drug (excluding tobacco) in the past 30 days. The grade levels included in school district-level data depend on the 
grades offered in each district, e.g. high school districts do not include 7th grade data.  
32 Child Trends. (2012). BINGE DRINKING. Retrieved from: http://www.childtrendsdatabank.org/?q=node/284; Federal Interagency Forum on 
Child and Family Statistics. (2011). AMERICA’S CHILDREN: KEY NATIONAL INDICATORS OF WELL-BEING, 2011. Washington, DC: U.S. 
Government Printing Office. Retrieved from: http://www.childstats.gov/pubs/ 
33 NT:  "Non-Traditional" students are those enrolled in Community Day Schools or Continuation Education.  According to 
EdSource, nearly 10% of public school students in California are enrolled in these program 

 

2015 TO 2016 TUOLUMNE COUNTY SCHOOL YEAR 
ALCOHOL AND DRUG USE IN THE PAST 30 DAYS 

 
 % Grade 7 % Grade 9 % Grade 11 % NT33 

Alcohol (at least one drink) 4 20 26 44 

Binge drinking (5 or more drinks in a row) 1 12 15 36 

Marijuana 3 17 16 60 

Inhalants 1 3 0 4 

Prescription medications to get “high” or for reasons 
other than prescribed                                                                  n/a 4 2 16 

Other drug, pill, or medicine to get “high” or for other 
than medical reasons    

1 4 1 20 

Any drug use  3 20 16 64 

Heavy drug user    2 13 9 56 

Any AOD Use   6 26 33 68 

Two or more drugs at the same time                                           n/a 7 4 32 

 Source:  California Healthy Kids Survey 2015 - 2016 

http://www.childtrendsdatabank.org/?q=node/284
http://www.childstats.gov/pubs/


 
 

19 
 

LIVING WELL 
As we have improved treatment and prevention of infectious disease, people are living longer, and a larger portion 
of the disease burden can be attributed to chronic disease.  It is estimated that more than half of Americans suffer 
from one or more chronic diseases in their lifetimes (California Economic Burden of Chronic Disease 2015).   

Chronic diseases cause the majority of death, including leading to premature death, and contributing the poor 
quality of life and disability.   

According to California Department of Public Health’s 2014 California Wellness Plan, up to 80% of cardiovascular 
disease, stroke, type 2 diabetes, and over 30% of cancers could be prevented by eliminating tobacco use, unhealthy 
diet, physical inactivity, and the harmful use of alcohol.  

This chapter addresses some key indicators of adult health, including lifestyle and disease burden. 

 

Residents of the foothill region consumed less fast food and sugared soda than the 
state average 

 

 
 

 

Residents of the foothill region consumed less fruit than the state average 

Approximately 30% of Tuolumne County residents are obese; the Let’s Get Healthy 
California 2022 Target is to lower the rate of adult obesity to 11.0% 

Smoking rates in Tuolumne County are significantly higher than the state average 

Tuolumne county rates among the highest in the state regarding self-reported 
excessive alcohol abuse 

Tuolumne County had 99 cases of non-fatal alcohol and drug overdose 
hospitalizations in 2014 – this translates into a rate of 184/100,000 population and 
is highest in the foothill region 

Tuolumne County had 329 cases of non-fatal alcohol and drug overdose emergency 
department visits in 2014 – this translates into a rate of 611/100,000 population and 
is highest in the foothill region 

Tuolumne County and the foothill region have higher rates of cardiovascular disease, 
arthritis, asthma, depression, diabetes, and cancer than the state average 

Tuolumne County ranks 4th highest in the state in age adjusted cancer incidence 
rate, with 475.9 cases per 100,000, compared to the state average of 417.1 per 
100,000 

 

85% of Tuolumne County resident (all ages combined) report good, very good, or 
excellent health.  Let’s Get Healthy California Target is to increase the number of 
individuals who report good, very good, or excellent health from the statewide 
average of 85% to 90% over the next ten years 

Tuolumne County adults are not significantly less active than others in the region or 
state 



 
 

20 
 

 HEALTH STATUS 

BACKGROUND 

• 14% of foothill county seniors over the age of 70 report poor health compared to 
9% of Californians of the same age. 

• In younger age groups, the region reported slightly better health status than that of 
the state. 

• Self-assessed health is an important factor in considering the health of a 
community.  

• This is particularly true when it comes to assessing chronic diseases, as they are 
largely influenced by lifestyle and behavior.  

• Any improvement in chronic disease is effected by a person’s perception of health. 
• Let’s Get Healthy California Target is to increase those who report good, very good, 

or excellent health from 85% to 90% over the next 10 years. 

DATA 

Respondents were asked: "In general, would you say your health is excellent, very good, good, fair or poor?" 

Source: 2014 California Health Interview Survey 

0% 1% 3% 3% 6% 7%
14%

9%
3% 6%

6%
14%

14%
21%

12%
18%

12%

21%

42%
31%

31%

28%
25%

32%

40%

31%

32% 34%
32%

28% 34%
28%

43%
41%

17% 18% 17% 17% 15% 13%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Foothill Region California Foothill Region California Foothill Region California Foothill Region California

0 - 18 19 - 50 years old 51 - 70  years old 71 - 106  years old

SELF-REPORTED HEALTH STATUS - BY AGE - 2014

Poor Fair Good Very Good Excellent

6% 4%
9% 14%

29% 28%

34% 31%

22% 23%

SELF-REPORTED 
HEALTH STATUS 2014

Excellent

Very
Good

Good

Fair

Poor



 
 

21 
 

DIETARY STATUS 

BACKGROUND 
Here we examine choices regarding fast food, sugared-soda, and fruit on a regional level.34 

• Residents of the foothill region consumed less fast food than the state average. 
• Residents of the foothill region consumed less sugared-soda than the state average and less fruit than the 

state average. 
The Let’s Get Healthy California 2022 Target is to reduce the percentage of adults consuming sugar-sweetened 
beverages to 10%; recommended to increase fruit and vegetable consumption to 34%.  

Diet is a crucial component of preventing and managing many chronic diseases, including cardiovascular disease, 
diabetes, and some cancers.  This assessment finds that there is a major lack of data regarding the diet of Tuolumne 
County residents.   

DATA 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
Source: 2014 California Health Interview 
Survey  
 
 
 
 
 

                                                                 
34 FAST FOOD QUESTION:  Respondents (2 years and older) were asked: “In the past 7 days, how many times did {you/he/she} eat fast food? 
Include fast food meals eaten at work {school}, at home, or at fast food restaurants, carryout or drive through.   
SODA QUESTION:  Respondents (adults) were asked: "[During the past month,] how often did you drink regular soda or pop that contains sugar? 
Do not include diet soda."  
FRUIT QUESTION:  Respondents (children 2 years or older and all adolescents) were asked: "Yesterday, how many servings of fruit, such as an 
apple or a banana, did {you/he/she} eat?"    

FAST FOOD CONSUMED IN 
PAST WEEK (2014) 

   
Foothill 
Region California 

0 times 50% 35% 

1 time 27% 26% 

2 times 11% 18% 

3 times 6% 10% 

> 4 times 6% 11% 

 

AVERAGE 
WEEKLY SODA 

CONSUMPTION 
(2014) 

 
Foothill 
Region California 

0 times 76% 61% 

1 time 12% 14% 

2 - 3 times 5% 11% 

4 -6 times 2% 3% 

> 7 times 5% 10% 

 

SERVINGS 
OF FRUIT - 
PREVIOUS 
DAY (2014) 

 

  
Foothill 
Region California 

2 or more 
servings 
of fruit 

73% 63% 

Less than 
2 servings 

of fruit 
27% 37% 

   



 
 

22 
 

WEIGHT 

BACKGROUND 

• The residents of the foothill region are not significantly more or less overweight than the state average. 
• The CDC states that obesity and inactive lifestyles contribute to heart disease, stroke, type 2 diabetes and 

certain types of cancer35 and are estimated to be a factor in over 15% of all deaths in the U.S.36     
• The Let’s Get Healthy California 2022 Target is to lower the rate of adult obesity to 11.0%. 

DATA 

 

Source: Tuolumne County residents - Sonora Regional Medical Center records from 21,705; Foothill (Tuolumne, Calaveras, Amador, Inyo, 
Mariposa, Mono, Alpine) Region and California - 2014 California Health Interview Survey  

 

 

                                                                 
35 Polednak AP. Estimating the number of U.S. incident cancers attributable to obesity and the impact on temporal trends in incidence rates for 
obesity-related cancers. Cancer Detection and Prevention 2008; 32(3):190–199 
36 Mokdad, AH et. al., Actual causes of death in the U.S. JAMA 2004, March 10;291(10):1238-45  

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

Underweight Normal Overweight Obese

Tuolumne County 3% 32% 34% 31%

Foothill Region 1% 37% 34% 28%

California 2% 36% 36% 27%

BODY MASS INDEX FOR PEOPLE 18 YEARS AND OLDER - 2014



 
 

23 
 

PHYSICAL INACTIVITY 37 

BACKGROUND 
• Tuolumne County adults are not significantly less active than others in the region or state. 
• The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention indicates that regular physical activity can help: 

• Control weight, reduce risk of cardiovascular disease, type 2 diabetes and metabolic syndrome and 
some cancers. 

• It can also strengthen bones and muscles, improve mental health and mood, and the ability to do daily 
activities and prevent falls for older adults. 

The Let’s Get Healthy California 2022 Target is to increase the percentage of Californians meeting the physical 
activity guidelines to 66%. 
 

DATA 

 

 

 

Source: County Health Rankings 201538 

 

 

 

                                                                 
37 The Tuolumne County Public Health Department plans to conduct a survey including questions about physical activity in 2016.  Results of this 
survey will be included in the website for this assessment.  Until that time, we consider the data available on physical inactivity from the CDC’s 
Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS) and data from the U.S. Census Bureau’s Population Estimates Program. The county-level 
estimates are based on indirect model-dependent estimates. 
38 The National Diabetes Surveillance System provides county-level estimates of obesity, physical inactivity, and diabetes using three years of 
data from CDC's Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS) and data from the U.S. Census Bureau’s Population Estimates Program. 

17% 17%
18%

20%

California Amador Calaveras Tuolumne

% ADULTS >20 YEARS OLD REPORTING NO LEISURE-TIME ACTIVITY - 2012



 
 

24 
 

SMOKING RATES 

BACKGROUND 

• Smoking rates in Tuolumne County are significantly higher than the state average. 
• Because smoking causes such significant damage to the body and the smoking rate is so high in Tuolumne 

County, smoking can be considered one of the largest contributors to chronic disease, poor health, cancer 
rates, and death in this county. 

• The Tuolumne County Public Health Department will be conducting a survey of tobacco use in 2016.  The 
results will be available on the website of this assessment at a later date.   

• In the meantime, we examine data from the California Health Interview Survey that includes Tuolumne, 
Calaveras, Amador, Inyo, Mariposa, Mono, and Alpine Counties in the foothill region. 

DATA 

 

 
Gold cigarette butts are Foothill smokers; Grey are those in California 
*2013 Foothill data unstable 
Source: 2003, 2005, 2007, 2009, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014 California Health Interview Survey 

  

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2012 2013* 2014
Foothill Region 18.2% 18.4% 18.4% 20.5% 14.0% 19.8% 11.0% 14.9%
California 16.5% 15.2% 14.4% 13.6% 14.3% 13.2% 13.0% 11.7%

ADULT SMOKERS



 
 

25 
 

EXCESSIVE ALCOHOL USE 

BACKGROUND 
• Tuolumne county rates among the highest in the state regarding self-reported excessive alcohol abuse. 
• Substance abuse causes a variety of acute and chronic health problems such as: 

o Excessive early death by overdose 
o Increased rates of chronic diseases 
o Motor vehicle accidents. 

• This is of concern due to the long term health consequences associated with excessive alcohol 
consumption. 

• A high rate of alcohol misuse also has wide ranging effects on the community, including alcohol related 
motor vehicle accidents and adverse childhood experiences. 

• Respondents were asked a series of questions concerning their alcohol consumption. Males are considered 
binge drinkers if they consumed 5 or more alcoholic drinks on at least one occasion in the past year. 
Females are considered binge drinkers if they consumed 4 or more alcoholic drinks on at least one occasion 
in the past year.   

DATA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: 2014 California Health Interview Survey 

 

 

 

 

 

40% 39%

23%
26%

Males - Foothill Region Males - California Females - Foothill
Region

Females - California

BINGE DRINKING - PAST YEAR - ADULTS - 2014



 
 

26 
 

NON-FATAL OVERDOSE RATES 

BACKGROUND 
• Tuolumne County had 99 cases of non-fatal alcohol and drug overdose hospitalizations in 2014 – this 

translates into a rate of 184/100,000 population and is highest in the foothill region and higher than the 
state. 

• Tuolumne County had 329 cases of non-fatal alcohol and drug overdose emergency department visits in 
2014 – this translates into a rate of 611/100,000 population and is highest in the foothill region. 

DATA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source:http://epicenter.cdph.ca.gov/ReportMenus/AlcoholDrugTable.aspx 

 

 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Amador 336 389 466 541 536

Calaveras 373 370 346 325 372

Tuolumne 414 563 606 523 611

California 363 380 407 418 452

NON-FATAL OVERDOSE EMERGENCY 
DEPARTMENT VISITS 

Rates/100,000 population 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Amador 126 141 137 153 166

Calaveras 184 155 181 182 123

Tuolumne 121 159 164 156 184

California 140 142 145 141 143

NON-FATAL OVERDOSE HOSPITALIZATIONS
Rates/100,000 population



 
 

27 
 

CHRONIC DISEASE RATES  

BACKGROUND 
• Tuolumne County and the foothill region have higher rates of cardiovascular disease, arthritis, asthma, 

depression, diabetes, and cancer than the state average.39 
• The burden is particularly higher in cardiovascular disease, which includes high blood pressure, heart 

attacks, heart failure, and stroke. 

 

DATA 40 

 

Source:  Brown P, Gonzalez M, Sandhu R. Economic burden of chronic diseases. Accessed on 8/2016 from 
http://cbcd.ucmerced.edu/Health/ 

 

 

 

 

                                                                 
39 Data are age, gender and race/ethnicity adjusted 
40 Cardiovascular disease includes coronary heart disease, congestive heart failure, high blood pressure and stroke 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

Cardiovascular Arthritis Asthma Depression Diabetes Cancer

Amador County 42% 25% 16% 12% 8% 5%

Calaveras County 41% 25% 16% 12% 8% 5%

Tuolumne County 41% 24% 16% 12% 7% 6%

California 28% 14% 14% 9% 6% 3%

CHRONIC DISEASE PREVALENCE 2012



 
 

28 
 

CANCER RATES 

BACKGROUND 
• Tuolumne County ranks 4th highest in the state in age-adjusted cancer incidence rate, with 475.9 cases per 

100,000, compared to the state average of 417.1 per 100,000.   
• Consistent with state and national trends, the most common cancer in men is prostate cancer, the most 

common cancer in women is breast cancer.   
• The most common cause of cancer death is due to lung cancer. 

DATA 

 

Source:  California Cancer Registry 

 

 
CANCER RATES 2009 - 2013 

Area 
Rank Out Of 58 

Counties 
 

Age-Adjusted Incidence Rate  
Cases Per 100,000 

Recent Trend 

California   417.1 Falling 

Tuolumne County 4  475.9 Stable 

Amador County 11  449.5 Stable 

Calaveras County 30  421.4 Stable 
 Source:  National Cancer Institute 

 
  

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

  Prostate   Breast   Lung and
Bronchus

  Colon &
Rectum Melanoma

of the Skin

  Non-
Hodgkin

Lymphom
a

  Urinary
Bladder

  Corpus
Uteri

  Kidney
and Renal

Pelvis

  In Situ
Breast

Tuolumne & Mariposa Counties 105 65 58 37 32 25 25 20 15 14

Sacramento Region 122 74 60 39 29 19 24 25 16 18

2009-2013 AGE-ADJUSTED CANCER RATES/100,000 
Non-Hispanic White Residents

Tuolumne & Mariposa Counties Sacramento Region



 
 

29 
 

END OF LIFE  
 

The goal of this chapter is to assess major impacts at the end of life, and whether patients are able to obtain the 
services which enable them to maintain independence and dignity consistent with their wishes. 

 

 

In general, since 1985, both males and females are living longer 

 

Tuolumne County women over 64 years old fall more than their male or female 
peers in the region 

Tuolumne County’s 3-year average hospice utilization rate of 49% is higher than the 
state average of 43.3%; but significantly less than the The Let’s Get Healthy 
California 2022 target rate is 54%  

 

Tuolumne County has 259 of the 557 skilled nursing beds in the three counties; off 
these 74 are designated for memory care.  Tuolumne County has 252 of the 529 
assisted living beds in the three counties 

The most common cause of death in Tuolumne County is cardiovascular disease; 
this combines heart disease and stroke 

Tuolumne County’s 5-year average suicide rate of 18.5/100,000 population is 
equivalent to other rural counties  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

30 
 

FALLS 

BACKGROUND 

• Tuolumne County women over 64 years old fall more than their male or female peers in the region. 
• One out of three adults age 65 and older falls each year;49F

41 but less than half talk to their healthcare 
providers about it.  

• Among older adults (those 65 or older), falls are the leading cause of injury death. They are also the most 
common cause of nonfatal injuries and hospital admissions for trauma. In the U.S. in 2010, 2.3 million 
nonfatal fall injuries among older adults were treated in emergency departments and more than 662,000 
of these patients were hospitalized. 

50F

42 51F

43 
• Twenty to thirty percent of people who fall suffer moderate to severe injuries such as lacerations, hip 

fractures, or head traumas. These injuries can make it hard to get around or live independently, and 
increase the risk of early death.52F

44  
• Falls are the most common cause of traumatic brain injuries (TBI).53F

45 

DATA 
Non-fatal Emergency Department Visit (treat & release, or transfer to another facility) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: epicenter.cdph.ca.gov/ReportMenus/InjuryDataByTopic.aspx 

 

                                                                 
41 Hausdorff JM, Rios DA, Edelber HK. Gait variability and fall risk in community–living older adults: a 1–year prospective study. Archives of 
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation 2001;82(8):1050–6. 
42 Hornbrook MC, Stevens VJ, Wingfield DJ, Hollis JF, Greenlick MR, Ory MG. Preventing falls among community–dwelling older persons: results 
from a randomized trial. The Gerontologist 1994:34(1):16–23. 

43 Alexander BH, Rivara FP, Wolf ME. The cost and frequency of hospitalization for fall–related injuries in older adults. American Journal of Public 
Health 1992; 82(7):1020–3. 
44 Stevens JA, Corso PS, Finkelstein EA, Miller TR. The costs of fatal and nonfatal falls among older adults. Injury Prevention 2006b; 12:290–5. 

45 Sterling DA, O'Connor JA, Bonadies J. Geriatric falls: injury severity is high and disproportionate to mechanism. Journal of Trauma–Injury, 
Infection and Critical Care 2001; 50(1):116–9. 

49 32 45

67

49

74

Amador County Calaveras County Tuolumne County

UNINTENTONAL SENIOR FALLS 2014
Falls/1,000 Residents 65 and older

Males Females



 
 

31 
 

SKILLED NURSING AND ASSISTED LIVING  

BACKGROUND 
• The three counties combined offer 557 skilled nursing beds, of which 259 skilled nursing bed are in 

Tuolumne County. 
• Tuolumne County has 252 of the 529 assisted living beds in the three counties.   

o Of these 74 are designated for memory care. 
• Calaveras and Amador Counties do not have any dedicated memory care beds, but all the facilities take 

residents with dementia.   
o Of the Tuolumne County beds, 19 in local skilled nursing facilities are designated for memory care 

and 42 designated for memory care in a Residential Care Facilities for the Elderly. 
• Amador and Tuolumne Counties have more assisted living beds per one thousand 65+ than Calaveras 

County.    
• Calaveras County has fewer of both types of care for older adults. 

 

DATA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source:  Catholic Charities Diocese of Stockton 

 

 

  

21

9

21

21

7

20

Amador County Calaveras County Tuolumne County

NUMBER OF SKILLED NURSING AND 
ASSISTED LIVING BEDS 2016

Per 1,000 Resident 65 Years and Older

Skilled Nursing Residential Care



 
 

32 
 

HOSPICE  

BACKGROUND 

• Tuolumne County’s 3-year average hospice utilization rate of 49% is higher than the state average of 
43.3%; The Let’s Get Healthy California 2022 Target rate is 54%.  

• The majority of patients were enrolled for less than 1 month, which is an area for improvement. 
• Hospice care provides medical services, emotional support, and spiritual resources for people who are in 

the last stages of a terminal illness, such as cancer or heart failure.  
• Examining hospice enrollment and length of stay helps us measure the rate of use and determine if under-

utilization is occurring.   
• Hospice experts often recommend that patients are in Hospice care for at least a month, and preferably 6 

months.  This avails the patient and the family optimum access to the full benefit of hospice services.46 
• Tuolumne County’s hospice is strictly an in-home support program, lacking an inpatient service and lacking 

a residential facility.   

DATA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: SRMC Hospice 

 

 

                                                                 
46 Morrison, S et al Palliative Care,  New England Journal of Medicine, 350:25 2582-90 June 27, 2004 
47 Unduplicated count.  

NUMBER OF SRMC 
HOSPICE PATIENTS47 

2013 307 

2014 313 

2015 247 
52% 54% 42%

2013 2014 2015

% TUOLUMNE COUNTY DEATHS 
RECEIVING LOCAL HOSPICE 

SERVICES

Less than 1 
week
36%

1 week to 1 month
28%

1 month to 6 
months

32%

6 months to 1 
year
4%

1 year +
0%

AVERAGE LENGTH OF HOSPICE STAY
2013 - 2015



 
 

33 
 

LONGEVITY 

BACKGROUND 

• In Tuolumne County, both men and women are living longer. Life expectancy for a newborn in Tuolumne 
County in 2013 is 81 years for a female and 77 years for a male59F

48   
• This may be a minor decrease from 2011.  Further analysis will determine if this becomes a trend, which may be 

attributable to diet and physical activity levels in younger generations leading to higher rates of chronic disease.  
Life expectancy for men at age 65 in the United States is 76.4; for women it is 81.2.49 

DATA 

 

Source: Institute for Health Metrics and Evaluation, University of Washington 

 

                                                                 
48 Life Expectancy, Health Metrics and Evaluation at University of Washington and Henry J Kaiser Foundation, 

http://www.healthmetricsandevaluation.org/tools/    accessed September 2013 

49 U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Health United States 2015 

68

70

72

74

76

78

80

82

84

1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013

Amador Females 79 79 80 80 80 79 80 80 80 80 81 81 81 81 81

Calaveras Females 79 79 79 80 80 80 80 80 81 81 82 82 82 82 82

Tuolumne Females 78 79 79 80 81 80 80 80 80 80 80 81 81 81 81

Amador Males 72 72 73 74 75 75 75 76 76 76 76 77 77 78 78

Calaveras Males 72 72 72 73 73 74 75 76 76 76 77 77 77 77 77

Tuolumne Males 73 73 73 74 74 75 75 76 76 76 76 77 77 78 77

AG
E

LONGEVITY IN FOOTHILL COUNTIES

http://www.healthmetricsandevaluation.org/tools/


 
 

34 
 

CAUSE OF DEATH 

  BACKGROUND 
• The most common cause of death in Tuolumne County is cardiovascular disease; this combines heart 

disease and stroke.  This is the most common cause of death for California as well. 
• Second most common cause of death in Tuolumne County, as with California, is cancer. 
• Chronic diseases including heart disease, stroke, cancer, chronic respiratory diseases, Alzheimer’s, 

diabetes, and chronic liver disease cause the majority of death in Tuolumne County and California. 

DATA 

 
Source:  California Department of Public Health  

296 290

232 234

231
275

55

6748

1545
46

32
2726 2019
18

16 8

California Tuolumne County

2013 CAUSE OF DEATH (PER 1,000)

Intentional
Self-Harm (Suicide)

Chronic Liver/ Cirrhosis

Influenza/ Pneumonia

Diabetes

Accidents

Alzheimer's Disease

Chronic  Respiratory Diseases

All other causes

Cancer

Cardiovascular Disease



 
 

35 
 

SUICIDE DEATHS 

BACKGROUND 

• Tuolumne County’s 5-year average suicide rate of 18.5/100,000 population is equivalent to other rural 
counties.  

• Generally, rural counties haves a higher rate of suicide when compared to the state or urban areas.  Due to 
our small population size, the rates can seem to vary greatly year to year.  

• What is very clear, however, is that the majority of reported suicides are occurring in middle aged men.  
This is an important demographic to focus interventions towards.  

DATA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source:  Sacramento Bee citing the CA Dept of Public Health 

 

Source: Tuolumne County Health Department, 2013 

  

19 and under
2.9%

20-29 - 9.8%

30-39 -12.7%

40-49 - 16.7%50-59 -
35.3%

60-69 -12.7%

70+ - 9.8%

2007-2015 TUOLUMNE COUNTY 
SUICIDES BY AGE

Male, 84

Female, 
19

2007-2015 TUOLUMNE COUNTY 
SUICIDES BY GENDER

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Rural Counties 15.1 16.0 15.7 17.4 16.3 16.7 16.8 19.0 17.6 18.5

Not Rural Counties 9.1 8.5 8.8 9.3 9.8 9.8 10.0 10.2 9.9 10.1

SUICIDES/100,000 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTS

Rural Counties Not Rural Counties



 
 

36 
 

REDESIGNING HEALTHCARE   
As the needs of the population change, and require more preventive care and coordinated care of chronic disease, 
the healthcare system will need to adjust to address these needs in an efficient, safe, and patient-centered way.  
The triple aim is to improve quality, improve health outcomes, and reduce cost.  Indicators in these chapters 
address the healthcare system and the cost of care in Tuolumne County. 

 

We currently have a better ratio of patients to dentists than neighboring counties 
and the state  

Our suburban emergency response time is better than that recommended by the 
state  

Wait times to be seen by a healthcare professional in the emergency department 
are lower than the state average 

Tuolumne County has a rate of healthcare associated infections that is at the 
national benchmark for all available indicators 

Since the advent of the Affordable Care Act, many more local residents have 
medical insurance 

As Medi-Cal expansion and other parts of the Affordable Care Act have taken 
effect, Sonora Regional Medical Center (SRMC) has had less Self-Pay and Charity 
activity 

 
 

 

Tuolumne County, as with most rural counties, is experiencing a shortage of 
primary care providers; the county has recently had a reduction in the number of 
providers, greatly affecting the availability of care for residents  

We experience about half the mental health providers per patient than the state 

Tuolumne County urban and rural emergency response times exceed the California 
EMS Authority EMS System Guideline 

Tuolumne County has a high rate of preventable hospital admissions, 1,297.3 per 
100,000 people; this is higher than the state average of 1,095 per 100,000 people 
as compared to the state average   

When adjusted for age, Tuolumne County Medicare spending is higher than the 
state average 

 

Wait times to be admitted to the hospital from the emergency department are 
longer than the state and national average 

Tuolumne County’ 30-day hospital re-admission rate, defined as being admitted 
again within 30 days of hospital discharge for any cause, is 12.7%, which is lower 
than the state average but higher than the Let’s Get Healthy California 2022 Target 
of 11.9% 

Tuolumne County has the highest percentage of healthcare costs attributable to 
chronic disease in the state at 63%.This is significantly higher than the state 
average of 42.4% 

  



 
 

37 
 

PRIMARY CARE PROVIDERS 

BACKGROUND 

• Tuolumne County, as with most rural counties, is experiencing a shortage of primary care providers.   
• This county has recently had a reduction in the number of providers, greatly affecting the availability of 

care for residents. 
• One of the largest concerns among residents in Tuolumne County is the wait time to be seen by a 

healthcare provider.  This has effected people with all types of insurance, from Medi-Cal to private 
insurance.    

• Timely care is important both for the health of the patient and for the sustainability of the healthcare 
system.   

• Getting care early can prevent further progression of disease for the patient. 
• Getting care early and in the right setting can prevent excessive use of the ER and prevent hospitalizations. 
• The Let’s Get Health California Target is for 78% of Californians to receive timely primary care.   

DATA 

August 2016 status: 

41 Primary Care Providers50 serve Tuolumne County, and Angels Camps and up Highway 4 in Calaveras 
County.51 

Ten of the 19 medical practices are accepting new patients in some capacity. Some are limited to specific 
insurance types, gender, or to Native Americans.52 Others will accept all types of new patients.  However, 
the wait for new patients to be seen by a primary care provider ranges from a week for one small practice 
to 2 to at least 5 months out for the majority of those taking new patients. 

 

 

 

                                                                 
50 Primary care physicians include non-federal, practicing providers (M.D.s D.O.s, NPs, PAs) specializing in general practice medicine, family 
medicine, internal medicine, and pediatrics. 
51 Sonora Regional Medical Center 
52 Local Survey conducted by the Public Health Department August 2016 

 PRIMARY CARE PROVIDER REQUIREMENTS 

 
Estimated 2016  FTE Needed 2016 FTE Needed 2021 FTE* 

Primary Care Providers 41 53 53 

Source:  Trueven Health Analytics, Inc. 2016 
*Full time equivalent 



 
 

38 
 

MEDICAL PROVIDERS OTHER THAN PRIMARY CARE 

BACKGROUND 

• We currently have a better ratio of patients to dentists than neighboring counties and the state.  But we 
experience about half the mental health providers per patient than the state. 

• Recruitment of more mental health providers, and needed specialists continues to be a major focus for the 
community.   

• Different models of care and maximizing partners like community health workers and affiliated health 
professionals continue to be explored.  

• One of the largest factors in timely care is provider to patient ratio. 

 

DATA 
 

 

 

 

 

  

PATIENT TO DENTIST AND MENTAL HEALTH PROVIDER RATIOS 

 California Amador Calaveras Tuolumne 

Dentists (2014) 1,260:1 1,220:1 2,030:1 880:1 

Mental health providers (2015) 360:1 610:1 780:1 760:1 

Source:  County Health Rankings and Roadmaps 2016 

 

http://www.countyhealthrankings.org/app/california/2016/measure/factors/88/map
http://www.countyhealthrankings.org/app/california/2016/measure/factors/62/map


 
 

39 
 

EMERGENCY RESPONSE  

BACKGROUND 

• Tuolumne County urban and rural emergency response times exceed the California EMS Authority EMS System 
Guideline; our suburban response time is better than the recommended response time. 

• The majority of calls to the 911 emergency medical services are for “medical” reasons.  This includes allergic 
reactions, diabetic issues, overdoses, abdominal pain, and excludes events such as heart attacks, strokes, and 
traumatic injuries.  The second most common calls are related to trauma.   

• We also include emergency response time.  Tuolumne County has a widespread population, including some 
relatively dense city populations and ranging to sparsely populated and remote wilderness.  Wilderness and 
rural response times clearly necessitate more time. 

DATA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source:  Tuolumne County Emergency Services 

16

23

84

96

509

722

1067

1890

2498

Obstetric

Environmental

Psychiatric

Poisoning

Respiratory

Cardiac

Neurologic

Trauma

Medical

2015 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE CALLS

42

39

16

10

20

20

8

Wilderness

Rural

Suburban

Urban

2015 EMERGENCY RESPONSE TIME (minutes)

CA Recommended Response Time

Tuolumne County



 
 

40 
 

WAIT TIMES - EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT 

BACKGROUND 
• Wait times in the emergency room in Tuolumne County vary as compared to the state and national 

averages. 
• Wait times to be seen by a healthcare professional are lower than the state average. 
• Wait times to be admitted are longer than the state and national average. 

 

DATA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT WAIT TIMES 

INDICATOR: A lower number of minutes is better 
Sonora Regional 
Medical Center 

California Nationwide 

Average time patients spent in the emergency 
department before they were seen by a healthcare 

professional 
25 Minutes 30 minutes 26 minutes 

Average (median) time patients spent in the emergency 
department, before they were admitted to the hospital 

as an inpatient 
374 minutes 302 minutes 260 minutes 

Average (median) number of minutes before outpatients 
with chest pain or possible heart attack got an ECG 

14 Minutes 9 Minutes 7 Minutes 

Source:  Hospital Compare, CDC 

 



 
 

41 
 

PREVENTABLE HOSPITALIZATIONS 

BACKGROUND 

• Tuolumne County has a high rate of preventable hospital admissions, 1,297.3 per 100,000 people. 
• This is higher than the state average of 1,095 per 100,000 people as compared to the state average.   
• The Let’s Get Healthy California 2022 Target for preventable admission is a rate of 727 per 100,000 people. 
• This demonstrates a need to improve access to quality care, including primary care, before people develop 

diseases which require admission. 

DATA 

 
Source:  Let’s Get Healthy CA 

 



 
 

42 
 

ALL-CAUSE HOSPITAL READMISSIONS 

BACKGROUND 

• Tuolumne County’ 30-day hospital re-admission rate, defined as being admitted again within 30 days of 
hospital discharge for any cause, is 12.7%, which is lower than the state average but higher than the Let’s 
Get Healthy California 2022 Target of 11.9%. 

• The California state average 30-day readmission rate is 13.6%. 
• Re-admissions are a considered an indicator of the quality of care during admission and the quality of care 

immediately after discharge.   
• If care is well coordinated in the discharge process and patients are able to get timely and quality follow up 

care, re-admission rates decrease. 

DATA 

Source:  Let’s Get Healthy CA 



 
 

43 
 

HEALTHCARE ASSOCIATED INFECTIONS (HAI) 

BACKGROUND 

• Tuolumne County has a rate of healthcare associated infections that is at the national benchmark for all 
available indicators. 

• Healthcare Associated Infections are a major measure of quality care.   
• It is estimated that each year there are 722,000 infections, 75,000 deaths, and 1 in 25 hospital patients at 

any given time has an infection contracted during the course of their hospital care.  

DATA 

 

HEALTHCARE ASSOCIATED INFECTIONS 
Measure Description SONORA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 

Central line-associated bloodstream infections (CLABSI) in 
ICUs and select wards 

No Different than National Benchmark 

Central line-associated bloodstream infections (CLABSI) in 
ICUs only 

Not Available (0 infections) 

Catheter-associated urinary tract infections (CAUTI) in ICUs 
and select wards 

No Different than National Benchmark 

Catheter-associated urinary tract infections (CAUTI) in ICUs 
only 

No Different than National Benchmark 

Surgical site infections from colon surgery (SSI: Colon) No Different than National Benchmark 

Surgical site infections from abdominal hysterectomy (SSI: 
Hysterectomy) 

Not Available (0 infections) 

Methicillin-resistant Staphylococcus Aureus (MRSA) Blood 
Laboratory-identified Events (Bloodstream infections)  

Not Available (0 infections) 

Clostridium difficile (C.diff.) Laboratory-identified Events 
(Intestinal infections) 

No Different than National Benchmark 

Source:   www.medicare.gov/HospitalCompare; accessed 08.2016 

 

  



 
 

44 
 

ACCESS TO HEALTH CARE 

BACKGROUND 

• The percent of uninsured Tuolumne County residents mirrors that of the state as a whole. 
• Since the advent of the Affordable Care Act, many more people have medical insurance.   

 

DATA    

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source:  Enroll America 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNUAL MEDICAL EXPENSES 2015 

1 Adult 
2 Adults 

(One Working) 

2 Adults 
(One Working) 

2 Children 

2 Adults 
(One Working) 

3 Children 2 Adults 
2 Adults 

1 Child 
2 Adults 

2 Children 
2 Adults 

3 Children 

$2,099  $4,817  $6,215  $6,182  $4,817  $6,151  $6,215  $6,182  

Source:  © 2016 Dr. Amy K. Glasmeier and the Massachusetts Institute of Technology, http://livingwage.mit.edu/counties/06109  

 

% OF POPULATION UNINSURED - 2015 

 18 - 34 35 - 44 45 - 54 55 - 64 

California 16% 9% 10% 8% 

Amador County 12% 7% 7% 6% 

Calaveras County 14% 8% 8% 7% 

Tuolumne County 15% 9% 9% 8% 

Source:  Enroll America 
 

18%

15% 15%

18%

11%

8% 8%
10%

California Amador County Calaveras County Tuolumne County

PERCENT OF POPULATION UNDER 65 
WITHOUT HEALTH INSURANCE

2013 2015



 
 

45 
 

MEDICARE SPENDING 

BACKGROUND 
• Tuolumne County Medicare costs are slightly more per capita than other foothill counties, but less than the 

state average.   
• However, when adjusted for age, Tuolumne County Medicare spending is higher than the state average. 

DATA 

 

       

    

   

MEDICARE SPENDING AND USAGE 2014 

 

Location 

Total 
Medicare 

Costs 

Actual Per Capita 
Medicare Costs 

Average 
HCC Score 

Standardized 
Risk-Adjusted 

Per Capita Costs 

Average Age 
of 

Beneficiary 

Total 
Number of 

Beneficiaries 

Amador $65.7 Million $8,699  0.81 $8,951  72 9,653 

Calaveras $81.9 Million $8,426  0.82 $8,563  72 11,433 

Tuolumne $122 Million $9,109  0.9 $9,062  72 14,119 

California $28.6 Billion $10,376  1.01 $8,532  71 5.11 Million 

HCC SCORE: As a social insurance program, it is important for Medicare to calculate patient risk levels, or their susceptibility to illness. The 
Hierarchical Condition Category, or HCC, score factors demographics and previous diagnoses into a measure that assesses potential fee-for-
service program payments (i.e. the patient risk factor). This field measures the average HCC score across patients in the area. 

Source:  Health Grove 

AVERAGE MEDICARE SPENDING PER BENEFICIARY (MSPB) MEASURE 

 JANUARY 1, 2014 TO DECEMBER 31, 2014 

  Sonora Regional 
Medical Center State US 

Average Spending per Medicare 
Episode 

$16,432  $20,669  $20,025  

Average Medicare Spending per 
Beneficiary (MSPB) Measure 

0.83 0.99 0.98 

Source:  Medicare.gov/Hospital Compare 



 
 

46 
 

MEDICAL EXPENSES FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

BACKGROUND 

• As Medi-Cal expansion and other parts of the Affordable Care Act have taken effect, Sonora Regional 
Medical Center (SRMC) has had less Self-Pay and Charity activity.   

• Charity care is the portion written off from the patient responsibility for an encounter where the patient 
has completed a charity care application and it has been approved under SRMC policy guidelines.  For an 
insured patient, this amount can be up to their deductible / co-pay amount, for uninsured patients it can be 
up to the total charges on the encounter.  Because of that application requirement, it somewhat 
underreports the actual charity care provided – some portion of what the medical center writes off as bad 
debt would certainly be eligible for charity if the patient would fill out the application. 

• Contracted rates from insurers (including Medicare and Medi-Cal) do not fully cover costs are not included 
in this figure.   

• Charity care amounts are included in the overall community benefit total as reported in Sonora Regional 
Medical Center IRS 990 report. 

DATA 

 
 

 
 

Source:  Sonora Regional Medical Center 

 
 

  

$6,544,124 

$5,310,946 

$3,968,717 

2013

2014

2015

SONORA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER CHARITY CARE



 
 

47 
 

BURDEN OF CHRONIC DISEASE 

BACKGROUND 
• Tuolumne County has the highest percentage of healthcare costs attributable to chronic disease in the 

state at 63%.53 
• This is significantly higher than the state average of 42.4% 
• Tuolumne County total healthcare cost on the six chronic conditions in 2010 totaled $216,388,532. 
• The California Department of Public Health and UC Merced examined the costs of six chronic conditions: 

cardiovascular disease, stroke, diabetes, asthma, depression, and cancer. 

 

DATA 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
                                                                 
53 Data are age, gender, race/ethnicity, and geographically-price adjusted 

 

 COST BURDEN FOR MAJOR CHRONIC DISEASES (listed in Living Well Chapter) AS CALCULATED IN 2012 

 Total Cases Total Cost Average Cost per Case 
%  Total Healthcare 

Expenditure 

Amador County 25,647 $102,986,452 $4,015.54 61.90% 

Calaveras County 30,813 $120,839,860 $3,921.72 60.70% 

Tuolumne County 37,335 $151,736,609 $4,064.19 62.70% 

California  19,506,132 $69,360,691,507 $3,555.84 42.40% 

SOURCE: Brown P, Gonzalez M, Sandhu R. 2015 Economic Burden of Chronic Diseases, 2015.  



 
 

48 
 

CREATING HEALTHY COMMUNITIES 
Research shows that where you live is the most significant indicator of health.  People living in healthy communities 
have lower rates of heart disease, diabetes, obesity, and are more likely to live a healthier life. (Cal Endowment – 
Neighborhoods http://www.calendow.org/neighborhoods/).  Research also shows that the social indicators of 
health are a strong predictor of population health. 

A healthy community is a safe community, where families can be physically active and have access to healthy food, 
clean water, and clean air.  A healthy community has safe, affordable housing, and employment opportunities for 
residents. Indicators in this chapter address many of the social indicators of health, including economic indicators, as 
well as the physical environment.  

 

Tuolumne County had 265 residents suffering from homelessness in 2015, a 
decrease from previous years 

The poverty rate for all persons living in the foothill area (14.7%) is less than the 
national average of 15.6. 

The poverty rate for children living in the county (17.7%) is less than the national 
average of 21.9 % 

From 2013 to 2014, Tuolumne County had a decrease in property crimes 

Tuolumne County had a higher level of high school graduates than the state and 
national averages 

Tuolumne County has a higher adult literacy rate than the state and national 
average 

The county’s voter turnout was higher than the statewide turnout 

 

 

 

In Tuolumne County, 29% of renters spend over 50% of their income on rent 

Tuolumne County has 1,737 people receiving SSI in 2014; this is 3.2% of the 
population; this is the highest in the foothills, and similar to the state’s 3.4% 

The average per capita income for Tuolumne County is $26, 063, which is lower 
than the state and national average and  lower than the per capita income for 
Amador and Calaveras Counties 

The unemployment rate in Tuolumne County is 6.5% in July 2016; this is higher than 
the state and national average 

From 2013 to 2014, Tuolumne County had a significant increase in violent crime 

Tuolumne County has a higher rate of arrests for DUIs as compared to neighboring 
counties and the state 

Tuolumne County had a lower percentage of residents with bachelors and advance 
degrees 

 

The county has a higher rate of households receiving supplemental nutrition 
assistance than other foothill counties 

Tuolumne County median home value is similar to foothill counties, higher than the 
national average, lower than the state average 

http://www.calendow.org/neighborhoods/


 
 

49 
 

FOOD SECURITY 

BACKGROUND 

• Tuolumne County and Amador County both had similar rates of students eligible at 40%. 
• Of the foothill counties, Calaveras had the highest percentage of students eligible for free or reduced price 

meals.   
• The lower table shows that 4,970 households (or 9.1%) received Supplemental Nutrition Assistance 

Program (SNAP) payments during 2014. During this same period there were 4,849 households (or 90.9%) 
with income levels below the poverty level that were not receiving SNAP payments. 

• Of the foothill counties, Tuolumne County had the highest percentage of households using SNAP, 9.90%.  
However, 2,203 households below the poverty line in Tuolumne County were not receiving benefits. 
 

DATA 

STUDENTS ELIGIBLE FOR FREE OR REDUCED PRICE MEALS 
Academic Year 2015 - 2016 

 All K-12 
students 

Eligible for Free or 
Reduced Price Meals 

% Eligible  for Free or 
Reduced Price Meals 

Amador County 4,060 1,637 40% 

Calaveras County 5,649 2,979 53% 

Tuolumne County 6,002 2,399 40% 

 California 
 

6,227,268 3,665,445 59% 

Source:  California Department of Education   http://www.cde.ca.gov/ds/sd/sd/filessp.asp  

 

 

HOUSEHOLDS RECEIVING SUPPLEMENTAL NUTRITION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (SNAP) 2014 

Report Area 

 # Households 
Receiving SNAP 

Total 

% Households 
Receiving SNAP 

Percent 

Households 
Receiving SNAP 

Income Below 
Poverty 

Households 
Receiving SNAP 
Income Above 

Poverty 

Households Not 
Receiving SNAP 

Income Below 
Poverty 

Amador County 1,280 9.18% 542 738 1,193 

Calaveras County 1,495 8.03% 746 749 1,453 

Tuolumne County 2,195 9.90% 1,205 990 2,203 

Data Source: US Census Bureau, American Community Survey. 2010-14. Source geography: County as cited on CommunityCommons.org 

 

 

 

 

http://www.census.gov/acs/www/


 
 

50 
 

HOMELESSNESS 

BACKGROUND 

• Tuolumne County had 265 residents suffering from homelessness in 2015, a decrease from previous years.   
• Amador and Calaveras counties also saw decreases in the number of people suffering from homelessness, 

many probably due to the 2015 Butte fire. 
• The federal department of housing and urban development oversees the data collection for community 

surveys of homelessness.  This is done through a volunteer effort, and on a limited basis, which may lead to 
skewed data.  It is the largest data collection available on this topic, and as it is conducted in multiple 
communities, it is useful for comparison.   

DATA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HOMELESS PERSONS 2015 

  Amador Calaveras Tuolumne 

2011 0-5 21 23 70 

6-17 33 27 108 

19-30 52 52 77 

31 - 59 86 68 100 

>60 10 3 13 

Unaccompanied 
 

10 9 9 

Unknown/no answer  3 5 

TOTAL 212 185 382 

     
2013 0-5 11 10 31 

6-17 24 15 41 

18-24 19 26 34 

25-59 98 75 221 

>60 7 6 31 

TOTAL 159 132 358 

     
2015 0-5 8 6 22 

6-17 6 0 17 

18-24 17 13 29 

25-59 90 62 180 

>60 18 8 15 

Unknown 2 0 2 

TOTAL 141 89 265 

      Homeless Veterans Amador Calaveras Tuolumne 

  16 11 29 
Source Central Sierra Continuum of Care, Point-In-Time Homeless Census 

    

 



 
 

51 
 

HOMEOWNERS      

BACKGROUND 
• Tuolumne County median home value is similar to foothill counties, higher than the national average, lower 

than the state average. 
• In Tuolumne County, 24% of residents rent a home.  This is lower than the state and national average. 
• In Tuolumne County, 29% of renters spend over 50% of their income on rent. 
• The majority of rentals in Tuolumne County are between $750-1,500 a month. 
• Safe housing is essential to health.  Access to safe housing is addressed here by assessing median home 

values and the cost of renting a home.  

DATA 

Source:  2015 data from American Community Survey as cited on Town Charts.com 

$371,400 

$262,600 

$251,800 

$242,600 

$175,700 

MEDIAN HOME VALUE 2015

United States

Calaveras County

Amador County

Tuolumne County

California 45%

36%

31%

24%

21%

PERCENTAGE OF RENTER HOUSEHOLDS 
TO TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS 2015

Calaveras County

Amador County

Tuolumne County

United States

California

3%

15%

21%
19%

6%

29%

TUOLUMNE COUNTY RENT AS A % 
OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME 2015

<10%

10 to 20%

20 to 30%

30 to 40%

40 to 50%

>50% 4%
6%

17%

28% 29%

8%

TUOLUMNE COUNTY MONTHLY 
RENTAL RATES 2015

<$300

$300 to $500

$500 to $750

$750 to $1,000

$1,000 to $1,500

>$1,500



 
 

52 
 

POVERTY 

BACKGROUND 
• The poverty rate for all persons living in the foothill area is less than the national average of 15.59 percent. 
• The poverty rate for children living in the foothill area is less than the national average of 21.9 percent. 
• An average of 13.35 percent of all persons lived in a state of poverty during the 2010 - 2014 period.  
• An average of 10.2% of seniors in the state were living in poverty. 

DATA 

 

 

5-YEAR POVERTY ESTIMATES 2010 - 2014 

 Total Population Population in Poverty Poverty Rate 

Amador County 32,932 4,277 12.99% 

Calaveras County 44,223 5,352 12.10% 

Tuolumne County 50,714 7,444 14.68% 

California 37,323,128 6,115,244 16.38% 

United States 306,226,400 47,755,608 15.59% 

Data Source: US Census Bureau, American Community Survey. 2010-14. Source geography: Tract 

5-YEAR POVERTY ESTIMATES FOR CHILDREN 2010 - 2014 

 

 

 

 

 

Total Population In Poverty Poverty Rate 

Amador County 5,645 1,230 21.80% 

Calaveras County 8,052 953 11.80% 

Tuolumne County 9,011 1,596 17.70% 

California 9,072,050 2,059,262 22.70% 

United States 72,637,888 15,907,395 21.90% 

Data Source: US Census Bureau, American Community Survey. 2010-14. Source geography: County 

5-YEAR POVERTY ESTIMATES FOR SENIORS  2010 - 2014 

 Total Population In Poverty Poverty Rate 

Amador County  8,265 513 6.20% 

Calaveras County  10,381 737 7.10% 

Tuolumne County  11,681 782 6.70% 

California 4,521,042 463,096 10.20% 

United States 41,871,248 3,926,219 9.40% 

Data Source: US Census Bureau, American Community Survey. 2010-14. Source geography: county 

http://www.census.gov/acs/www/
http://www.census.gov/acs/www/
http://www.census.gov/acs/www/


 
 

53 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL SOCIAL SECURITY RECIPIENTS  

BACKGROUND 
• Supplemental Security Income recipients are aged, blind, and disabled people who have little or no income, 

and receive benefits to meet basic needs for food, clothing, and shelter. 
• Tuolumne County has 1,737 people receiving SSI in 2014; this is 3.2% of the population; this is the highest 

in the foothills, and similar to the state’s 3.4%. 

DATA 

 

SSI RECIPIENTS/100,000 POPULATION 2014 

County Total 
Category Age 

SSI recipients also 
receiving Old Age 

Survivors and Disability 
Insurance (OASDI) Aged Blind and 

disabled 
Under 18 18–64 65 or 

older 

Amador 2,026 172 1,854 148 1,491 388 904 

Calaveras 2,509 169 2,340 205 1,870 434 1,062 

Tuolumne 3,196 267 2,929 213 2,324 659 1,463 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey, 2011 Data Release, December 2012. The 2011 American Community Survey 5-
year data is an average of data collected from 2007 through 2011. 

 

 

 

TOTAL SSI PAYMENTS 2014 

County 
Total people receiving payments  

(% of population) 
Amount of payments 

 (thousands of dollars) a 

Amador 753 (2.0% of population) 477 

Calaveras 1,127 (2.5% of population) 709 

Tuolumne 1,737 (3.2% of population) 1,045 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey, 2011 Data Release, December 2012. The 2011 American 
Community Survey 5-year data is an average of data collected from 2007 through 2011. 

  



 
 

54 
 

LIVING WAGE 54 

BACKGROUND 

• The average per capita income for Tuolumne County is $26, 063, which is lower than the state and national 
average and lower than the per capita income for Amador and Calaveras Counties. 

• The living wage shown is the hourly rate that an individual must earn to support their family, if they are the 
sole provider and are working full-time (2080 hours per year).  

 

DATA 

 

 

  

 

 

  

                                                                 
54 All values are per adult in a family unless otherwise noted. The state minimum wage is the same for all individuals, regardless of how many 
dependents they may have. The poverty rate is typically quoted as gross annual income. It has been converted it to an hourly wage for the sake 
of comparison. 

 

TUOLUMNE COUNTY WAGES 2015 

Hourly Wages 2 Adults 
(One Working) 

2 Children 

Living Wage $23.68 

Poverty Wage $11.00 

Minimum Wage $10.00 

Source:  © 2016 Dr. Amy K. Glasmeier and the 
Massachusetts Institute of Technology.  
http://livingwage.mit.edu/counties/06109 

INCOME 2010 TO 2014 

 Median Household 
Income 

Per Capita 
Income 

Amador County $52,964 $27,373 

Calaveras County $54,936 $29,296 

Tuolumne County $48,493 $26,063 

California $61,489 $29,906 

United States $53,482 $28,555 

Data Source: US Census Bureau, American Community Survey. 2010-14. Source 
geography: County 

http://www.census.gov/acs/www/
http://www.census.gov/acs/www/


 
 

55 
 

EMPLOYMENT 

BACKGROUND 

• The unemployment rate in Tuolumne County is 6.5% in July 2016.   
o This is higher than the state and national average. 

• Labor force, employment, and unemployment data for each county in the foothill area is provided in the 
table below. Overall, the area experienced an average 6% percent unemployment rate in April 2016.  
 

DATA 

 

EMPLOYMENT, JULY 2016 

 Labor Force 
Number 

Employed 
Number 

Unemployed 
Unemployment 

Rate 

Amador County 14,970 14,040 930 6.2% 

Calaveras County 21,060 19,760 1,300 6.1% 

Tuolumne County 22,270 20,820 1,460 6.5% 

California 19,369,400 18,234,000 1,135,400 5.9% 

United States    4.9% 

Data Source: CA Department of Finance (county and state data) and US Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics. 2016. Source 
geography: US 

 

  

http://www.bls.gov/
http://www.bls.gov/


 
 

56 
 

CRIME  

BACKGROUND 
• From 2013 to 2014, Tuolumne County had an increase in violent crime.  Amador and Calaveras counties 

had decreases. 
• From 2013 to 2014, Tuolumne County had a decrease in property crimes.  Amador and Calaveras County 

also had decreases. 
• Crime rates are reported as Uniform Crime Reporting rates and are the number of crimes per 100,000 

people. 
• Feeling safe at home, work and play is essential to enjoying a high quality of life.  Sociological literature is 

replete with examples of an improved sense of wellbeing, a willingness to engage in social interactions and 
neighborhood activities when residents feel secure.  All of these variables have a direct impact on health.   

DATA   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source:  California Office of the 
Attorney General 

 

 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Amador 371 345 404 335 282 289 261 350 273 220

Calaveras 342 124 149 204 186 204 266 226 292 254

Tuolumne 255 253 219 242 273 219 194 194 191 280

California 530 540 529 506 472 439 412 422 395 390

VIOLENT CRIMES/100,000 POPULATION

 1,000

 2,000

 3,000

 4,000

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Amador 2,680 2,223 2,182 2,797 2,258 2,205 2,589 2,148 2,181 1,712

Calaveras 2,066 2,083 1,720 1,819 1,741 1,810 2,563 2,567 2,423 2,219

Tuolumne 2,924 2,419 2,549 2,720 2,243 2,196 2,298 2,198 2,275 2,148

California 3,339 3,213 3,071 2,956 2,724 2,629 2,585 2,756 2,651 2,440

PROPERTY CRIMES/100,000 POPULATION



 
 

57 
 

TRANSPORTATION 

BACKGROUND 
• Tuolumne County has a higher rate of arrests for DUIs as compared to neighboring counties and the state. 
• As motor vehicle accidents are a major cause of injury and death, we evaluate the number of collisions 

reported in the county. 
• Substance use is a major contributor to safe transportation and a major contributor to injury and death by 

motor vehicle accidents, so we asses rates of arrests for driving under the influence. 
• For people with no other means of transportation, access to a public transit system is an important 

component of health.  Access to transit is particularly important for people with physical disabilities. 

DATA 
Traffic Collisions between January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2013: 

• 1195 total traffic collisions 
• 1635 total killed or injured victims 
• 35 killed victims 

Notable Primary Collision Factors: 14% under the influence of alcohol or drugs, 28% unsafe speed 
• 57 traffic collisions involving pedestrians (no bicyclist) 
• 59 pedestrians injured 
• 3 pedestrians killed 
• 12 pedestrians injured age 19 or younger 
• 5 pedestrians injured age 65 or older 
• 223 traffic collisions involved motorist age 15-20 
• 244 traffic collisions involved motorist age 65 or older  

Transit Ridership: 
• 2014/15 Fixed Route Average Daily trips: 328 
• 2014/15 Dial A Ride Average Daily trips: 146 
• 2015/16 TRIP Program average rides per month: 90 

Source:  Tuolumne County Transit 

 Source:  California Highway Patrol   

541 565

785

478439
496

826

454
385

621

758

418

Amador County Calaveras County Tuolumne County California

DUI ARRESTS/100,000 RESIDENTS

2011 2012 2013



 
 

58 
 

EDUCATION ATTAINMENT 

BACKGROUND 

Educational Attainment shows the distribution of educational attainment levels. Educational attainment is 
calculated for persons over 25, and is an average for the period from 2010 to 2014. 

• Tuolumne County had a higher level of high school graduates than the state and national averages. 
• Tuolumne County had a lower percentage of residents with bachelors and advance degrees. 
• Tuolumne County has a higher adult literacy rate than the state and national average. 

 

DATA 

 

EDUCATION ATTAINMENT 

 
Percent 

No High School 
Diploma 

Percent 
High School 

Only 
Percent 

Some College 

Percent 
Associates 

Degree 

Percent 
Bachelors 

Degree 

Percent 
Graduate or 
Professional 

Degree 

Amador County 9.8% 27.8% 32.1% 9.9% 14.2% 6.2% 

Calaveras County 11.6% 27.5% 31.0% 9.4% 14.3% 6.2% 

Tuolumne County 7.5% 27.0% 33.8% 10.6% 15.0% 6.1% 

California 10.4% 28.8% 31.5% 9.6% 13.5% 6.3% 

United States 18.5% 20.7% 22.0% 7.8% 19.6% 11.4% 

Data Source: US Census Bureau, American Community Survey. 2010-14. Source geography: County 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source:  California Department of Education, Data Reporting Office 

88.6
93.8

89.0

82.3

2014 - 2015 HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATION RATES

Amador Calaveras Tuolumne California

http://www.census.gov/acs/www/


 
 

59 
 

AIR AND WATER QUALITY 

BACKGROUND 
• Clean air and clean water are essential to health.  Here we assess the number of days exceeding state and 

national standards for air quality.  Overall, the quality of air in Tuolumne County generally meets state and 
national standards.   

• Drinking water safety is highly regulated and monitored for biological and chemical contaminants.  All 
public water systems must report biological and chemical contaminants to the California Drinking Water 
Program.  Annual quality reports are available for all major water systems serving the county.  Of note, 
many residents in Tuolumne County rely on private wells for drinking water, and homeowners are 
responsible for the regular monitoring of private well drinking water.  It is recommended that private well 
owners test their water for biological and chemical contaminants at least every two years.   

 

DATA 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source:  California Air Quality Resources Board  

 

 

 

 

 

 

20

44

38

21

11
13 14

2

20

11

6

19
23

5
3

1
3

1 2
4

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

OZONE LEVELS - DAYS EXCEEDING STATE AND 
NATIONAL STANDARDS

Days > 8hr State Standard Days > 8hr National Standard



 
 

60 
 

CIVIC PARTICIPATION 

BACKGROUND 
• The county’s voter turnout was higher than the statewide turnout and equivalent to Amador and 

Calaveras Counties’ turnout. 

• Voter registration and participation are indicators for how thoughtful and active a community is. It 
often shows how engaged the population is in current local, regional and national issues. 

DATA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source:  California Secretary of State 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

78% 76% 74% 73%

63%
59% 60%

42%

Amador County Calaveras County Tuolumne County California

2014 STATEWIDE ELECTION VOTER PARTICIPATION

% of Eligible Voters Who Registered to Vote % of  Registered Voters  Who Voted



 
 

61 
 

INDEX 

Assembly Bill 2109, 11 
Abuse, 6, 17, 19, 25 
Access To Health Care, 44 
Affordable Care Act, 36, 44, 46 
Alcohol, 6, 16, 18, 19, 25, 26, 57 
Alzheimer’s, 34 
Assisted Living Beds, 29, 31 
Asthma, 15, 19, 27, 47 
Births, 6, 8 
Breastfeeding, 6, 9 
Cancer, 9, 15, 19, 22, 24, 27, 28, 32, 34, 47 
Cardiovascular Disease, 15, 19, 21, 23, 27, 29, 34, 47 
Cause Of Death, 29, 34 
Charity, 36, 46 
Child Care, 6, 10 
Child Maltreatment, 17 
Chronic Diseases, 14, 19, 20, 21, 25, 27 
Clean Air, 59 
Creating Healthy Communities, 48 
Crime, 18, 48, 56 
Dentists, 6, 13, 36, 38 
Depression, 17, 19, 27, 47 
Diabetes, 9, 19, 21, 22, 23, 27, 34, 47, 48 
Drinking Water, 59 
Drug Overdose, 19, 26 
Drugs, 6, 18, 57 
Duis, 48, 57 
Education Attainment, 58 
Education Outcomes, 14 
Emergency Department Visits, 19, 26 
Emergency Department Wait Times, 36, 40 
Emergency Response, 36, 39 
Employment, 55 
End Of Life, 29 
Ethnicity, 4, 8, 15 
Falls, 23, 30 
Fast Food, 19, 21 
Fitness, 6, 14 
Foster Children, 6, 16 
Fruit, 19, 21 
Graduates, 48, 58 
Health Status, 1, 20 
Healthcare Associated Infections, 36, 43 
Healthcare Costs Due To Chronic Disease, 36, 47 
Healthy Beginnings, 6 
Healthy Community, 48 
Heart Attacks, 27, 39 
Heart Disease, 22, 27, 29, 34, 48 
Heart Failure, 27, 32 
Heart Health, 14 
High Blood Pressure, 27 

Home Value, 48, 51 
Homelessness, 48, 50 
Hospice, 29, 32 
Hospital Re-Admission Rate, 36, 42 
Housing, 48, 50, 51 
Immunization Rates, 6, 11 
Incarceration, 16 
Income, 2, 8, 48, 49, 51, 53, 54 
Introduction, 1 
Life Expectancy, 33 
Literacy, 6, 12, 48, 58 
Liver Disease, 34 
Living Wage, 54 
Math, 6, 12 
Medical Care Costs, 15 
Medical Insurance, 36, 44 
Medicare Costs/Spending, 36, 45 
Memory Care, 29, 31 
Mental Health, 14, 17, 23, 36, 38 
Mental Health Providers, 36, 38 
Neglect, 6, 17 
Nutrition Assistance, 48 
Obesity/Overweight, 6, 9, 15, 17, 19, 22, 23, 48 
Physical Activity, 23, 33 
Physically Active, 48 
Population, 3  
Poverty, 7, 48, 49, 52, 54 
Prenatal Care, 6, 7 
Preventable Hospital Admissions, 36, 41 
Primary Care Providers, 36, 37 
Provider To Patient Ratio, 38 
Redesigning Healthcare, 36 
Renters, 48, 51 
Residential Care Facilities, 31 
Respiratory Diseases, 34 
Skilled Nursing Beds, 29, 31 
Smoking, 19, 24 
Stroke, 19, 22, 27, 29, 34, 47 
Sugared-Soda, 21 
Suicide, 18, 29, 35 
SNAP, 49 
Supplemental Security Income, 43, 48, 53 
Teen Pregnancies, 8 
Tobacco Use, 19, 24 
Traffic Collisions, 57 
Transit Ridership, 57 
Transportation, 57 
Unemployment, 48, 55 
Vaccination Rates, 11 
Violence, 16, 18 
Voter Turnout, 48, 60 

 



62 
 

 

APPENDIX  : SONORA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER COMMUNITY HEALTH 

NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
Table of Contents 

APPENDIX A : COMMUNITY HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT COMMITTEE MEMBERS  63 

APPENDIX B : PARTNER LIST  65 

APPENDIX C : ASSET INVENTORY  67 

APPENDIX D: 2016 CHNA APPROVAL  70 

  



63 
 

 

 

APPENDIX A : COMMUNITY HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
 

COMMUNITY HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT CO-CHAIRS 

Bruce Chan Regional Director of Business Development Sonora Regional Medical Center 

Dr. Liza M. Ortiz Public Health Officer Tuolumne County 

COMMUNITY HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT COMMITTEE MEMBERS  

Leslie Anderson  Emergency Department Nurse  Sonora Regional Medical Center 

Rita Austin   Director Tuolumne County Behavioral Health 

Steve Boyack   Assistant Human Services Director Tuolumne County Human Services Agency 

Margie Bulkin   County Superintendent Tuolumne County Superintendent of Schools Office 

Edward Clinite  Chief Medical Officer Sonora Regional Medical Center 

Larry Cope   Executive Director Tuolumne County Economic Development Authority 

Michelle Fuentes    Vice President - Operations Sonora Regional Medical Center 

Mark Gee   Program Supervisor Tuolumne County Behavioral Health 

Jim Gianelli    Attorney at Law Gianelli Law 

Darin Grossi  Executive Director 
Tuolumne County Transportation Council 
Tuolumne County Transit Authority 

Shelly Hance  Executive Director Amador Tuolumne Community Action Agency 

Lisa Hieb-Stock Public Health Program Supervisor Tuolumne County Department of Public Health 

Lynn Kelley    Clinic Manager Tuolumne Me Wuk Indian Health Center 

Julie Kline  Chief Nursing Officer Sonora Regional Medical Center 

Sheila Kruse  Executive Director First Five 

Alex Parnell  Staff Services Analyst Tuolumne County Public Health Department 

Belinda Rolicheck Manager, Public Programs California Health & Wellness 

Cathi Ruiz   Hospice Chaplain Sonora Regional Medical Center 

Doreen Schmidt  Planner Area 12 Agency on Aging 

Willow Thorpe Executive Director Infant Child Enrichment Services 

Shane Tipton    Director of Cancer Services Sonora Regional Medical Center 



64 
 

Bob White   Executive Director YES Partnership 

Marcia Williams Early Childhood Services Director Amador Tuolumne Community Action Agency 

PROJECT CONSULTANT 

Patricia Jones Principal Patricia Jones Consulting 

 

  



65 
 

APPENDIX B : PARTNER LIST 

 
Sonora Regional Medical Center supports and enhances regional efforts in place to 

promote healthier communities. Partnership is not used as a legal term, but a 

description of the relationships of connectivity that is necessary to collectively improve 

the health of our region. One of the objectives is to partner with other nonprofit and 

faith-based organizations that share our values and priorities to improve the health 

status and quality of life of the community we serve. This is an intentional effort to avoid 

duplication and leverage the successful work already in existence in the community. 

Many important systemic efforts are underway in our region, and we have been in 

partnership with multiple not-for-profits to provide quality care to the underserved in our 

region. 

 

We believe that partnerships are effective tools in improving the health of our 

community. Together, we are able to leverage our resources and strengths and have a 

greater impact. We can build a greater sense of community and a shared commitment 

towards health improvement. 

 

We would like to thank our partners for their service to our community: 

Amador-Tuolumne Community Action Agency 

Angels Camp Museum Foundation 

Area 12 Agency on Aging 

Belleview After-School Program 

Big Dreams Universally Accessible Parks and Playgrounds 

Breast Feeding Coalition 

Calaveras County Office of Education 

Calaveras High School 

Calaveras Visitors Bureau 

Calaveras Youth Mentoring Program 

Center for a Non Violent Community 

Curtis Creek School 

Ebbetts Pass Moose Lodge 

Foothill Leadership Academy 

Friends of the Animal Community 

Give Someone a Chance 

Habitat for Humanity 

Interfaith 

Jamestown School District 

Kings Regional Health Foundation 

Lake Tulloch Lions Club 

Leukemia and Lymphoma Society 

Mother Lode Adventist Junior Academy 

Mountain Youth and Community Theater 



66 
 

Multiple Sclerosis Association 

Sierra HOPE 

Sierra Repertory Theater 

Sierra Senior Providers 

Sierra Waldorf School 

Sonora 49er Rotary Club 

Sonora Area Foundation 

Sonora High School 24 

Sonora Lions Club 

Sonora Seventh-day Adventist Church 

Soroptimists 

Southside Senior Services 

Stage 3 Theater 

Summer Movie Express 

Tuolumne County Arts Alliance 

Tuolumne County Chamber of Commerce 

Tuolumne County Farm Bureau 

Tuolumne County Public Health 

Tuolumne County Office of Education 

Tuolumne County Sheriff’s Office 

Tuolumne County Visitors Bureau 

Tuolumne County Women’s Network 

Twain Harte Community Services District 

Vietnam Veterans of America Chapter 391 

WATCH Resources, Inc. 

YES Partnership 

 

Faith Community Nursing Program: 

All Saints Catholic Church 

Chapel in the Pines 

Christian Heights Assembly of God 

Columbia Church of the 49ers 

Faith Lutheran Church 

First Congregational Church 

First Baptist Church 

Foothill Community Church 

Greeley Hill Seventh-day Adventist      

Church 

Groveland Seventh-day Adventist Church 

Lake Tulloch Bible Church 

Mountain Calvary Lutheran Church 

New Hope Community Church 

Oak Hills Presbyterian Church 

Rivers of Life Christian Fellowship 

St, James Episcopal Church 

St. Matthew Lutheran Church 

Sierra Bible Church- Sonora 

Sonora Baptist Church- Sonora 

Sonora United Methodist Church 

Soulsbyville United Methodist Church 

Twain Harte Bible Church 

Word of Life Fellowship



67 
 

APPENDIX C : ASSET INVENTORY 

  
Emergency Medical Care 
Sonora Regional Medical Center 532-5000 

Medical-Care 
Family Planning-Health Department 533-4701 
Forest Road Health and Wellness 536-5100 
Groveland Family Medical Center 962-7121 
HIV/AIDS Testing and Referral 533-7401 
Immunization Clinic-Health Dept. 533-7401 
Job Care 
M.A.C.T. Medical Health Clinic 533-9600 
Mathiesen Memorial Health Clinic 984-4820 
Project HOPE Mobile Health Van 536-5020 
Prompt Care and Indian Rock 536-6680 
Shriners 916-453-2218 
Tuolumne Me-Wuk Indian Health 928-5400 
Tuolumne Me-Wuk Cedar Road Health 532-0028 

Labor & Delivery 
Birth Center SRMC 536-3269 

Prenatal Care 
Breast feeding Support 533-7431 
Childbirth Education 310-694-4133 
Foothill Pregnancy Center 536-9262 
Forest Road Health and Wellness 536-5110 
Ellie Jenner, CNM 533-2300 
Maternal Child Health (MCAH) 533-7434 

Services for Special Needs Children 
California Children’s Services 533-7404 
Disability Resource Agency 532-0963 
Easter Seals 916-485-6711 
Early Start 536-2040 
Family Resource Network 472-3674 
Ride Away Center 928-4092 
Special Education Preschool 536-2040 
Valley Mountain Regional Center 754-1871 

Health Services 
Breaset Cancer Support Group 533-0333 
Cancer Detection Program 533-7401 
Child Health & Disability Program 533-7414 
Environmental Health Division 533-5633 
Medical Nutrition Therapy 536-3728 
Public Health Nurse Home Visiting 533-7434 
Outpatient Diabetes Education 536-3728 
Sierra Hope 7366792 
Tuolumne County Medical Society 586-5431 
Tuolumne County Schools Nurse 536-2048 

Dental Care 
Forest Road Dental Services 536-5140 
M.A.C.T. Indian Dental 533-9603 
Tuolumne Me-Wuk Dental Center 532-0034 
Smile Keepers 536-2014 

In-Home Care 
Helping Hands 536-1660 
Home Health & Hospice of the Sierra 533-5700 
In-Home Supportive Services 533-7352 

Food Programs 
A-TCAA Food Bank 984-3960 
Christian Heights Assembly of God 532-7305 
Food Stamps/Cal Fresh 533-5711 
Interfaith Community Services 532-0905 
Lake Don Pedro Baptist Church 878-3289 
Seventh Day Adventist 532-1872 
Sierra Senior Providers, Inc. 533-2622 
St. James Epicopal Church Pantry 532-1580 
WIC (women, Infants, and Children) 533-7431 



68 
 

Child Care Services 
A-TCAA Head Start 533-0361 
Belleview Preschool 586-5510 
Columbia College Child Care Center 588-5278 
ICES 5330377 
Summerville Parent Nursery School 928-4288 
Tenaya Parent Preschool 962-7559 
Recreation Department 533-5663 

Parenting Classes and support 
Jamestown Family Resource Center 984-4704 
Raising Healthy Families 533-0377 

Drug, Alcohol & Tobacco Programs 
Alano Club 532-9838 
Behavoioral Health and Recovery 533-6245 
Celebrate Recpvery 532-3337 
Changing Echoes, Inc. 785-3667 
Freedom from Smoking 536-3726 
Gambler’s Anonymous- Sonora 586-2276 
Maynord’s 928-3737 
Tobacco Control Program- 533-7419 

Mental Health 
Friendship Line 1-800-971-0016 
NAMI-TC 586-9351 
Tuolumne Behavioral Health Admin. 533-6245 
Behavioral Health Crisis Services 533-7000 

Social Services 
Adult Protective Services 533-5717 
Child Welfare Services 533-5717 
Interfaith Community Services 532-0905 

Finances 
Access for Infants & Mothers 1-800-433-2611 
A-TCAA Utility Assistance 533-1397 
CalWORKs 533-5711 
Medi-Cal 533-5711 
Salvation Army REACH Program 588-1986 
Social Security Administration 1-888-397-4125 
Welfare-To-Work 533-5711 

Families in Tansition 
A-TCAA Homeless Prevention 533-1397 
Cal SAFE Teen Parent Program 536-2017 
Center for a Non Violent Community 588-9305 
Child Support Services 1-866-901-3212 
KeneMe-Wu American Indian 984-8602 

Legal Aid 
Catholic Charaties Legal Program 588-1597 
DA Victim/Witness Assistance 588-5440 
Legal Self Help 533-6565 

Miscallaneous 
InfoNet Tuolumne County 533-1397 
Mother Lode Job Training 588-1150 
Mother Lode Ombudsman 532-7632 
Project HOPE Health Van 536-5020 
Reading Plus Adult Literacy 694-2727 
Tuolumne County Health Department 533-7401 
Tuolumne County Public Library 533-5507 
Tuolumne County Transit 532-0404 
 
 

Tuolumne County Public Health Department 
California Children’s Services (CCS) 209-533-4704 
Child Health and Disability Prevention Program (CHDP) 209-533-7414 
Childhood Lead Program 209-533-7414 
Clinical Services 209-533-7401 
 Breast Cancer Early Detection Program, Family Planning, 

Immunization Clinic, STD/HIV Testing  
Communicable Disease/HIV Testing 209-533-7438 
Emergency Medical Services Agency (EMS) 209-533-7460 
Environmental Health 209-533-5633 
Keep Baby Safe Program 209-533-7464 
Maternal, Child, Adolescent Health Program (MCAH) 209-533-7434 
Nurse Case Management Program 209-533-7434 
Tobacco Control Program 209-533-7419 
Women, Infants and Children Program (WIC) 209-533-7431 

Local Hotline Numbers 
Adult Protective Services (24 Hour emergency line) 209-533-4357 
Alcohol & Drug services for Tuolumne County 209-533-1134 



69 
 

Alcoholics Anonymous 209-532-9838 
Al-Anon 209-524-3907 
Americal Cancer Society 209-941-2676 
American Red Cross (24 Hour Emergency line) 209-533-1513 
Child Welfare Services (24 Hour Emergency line) 209-533-4357 
Crisis Intervention 209-533-7000 
Mental Health Crisis Line 209-533-7000 
Rape/Domestic Violence Crisis Line 209-533-3401 
 

  



70 
 

 
 

2016 CHNA APPROVAL 
  
 

This community health needs assessment was adopted on October 18, 2016 by the 
Adventist Health System/West Board of Directors. The final report was made widely 
available on December 31, 2016. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHNA/CHP contact: 

 

Mario Delise  
Director of Mission and Community Engagement 
Sonora Regional Medical Center 
1000 Greenley Road, 
 Sonora, CA 95370 
 
Request a copy, provide comments or view electronic copies of current and previous 
community health needs assessments: https://www.adventisthealth.org/pages/about-
us/community-health-needs-assessments.aspx 
 


	Executive Summary_Sonora Regional Medical Center.pdf
	Cmty Hlth Assmt 2017 Final.pdf
	Process
	Demographics
	Economy
	Population
	Racial and Ethnic Diversity6F
	Summary
	COMMUNITY HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT CO-CHAIRS
	COMMUNITY HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
	PROJECT CONSULTANT
	Prenatal Care
	Background
	Data

	Births to Adolescent Mothers
	Background
	Data

	BReastfeeding Rate
	Background
	Data

	Child Care
	Background
	Data

	Childhood Immunizations
	Background
	Data

	Literacy and Math Achievement
	Background
	Data

	Dental Care
	Background
	Data

	Physical Fitness
	Background and Data

	Students Who Are Overweight or Obese22F
	Background
	Data

	Foster Care
	Background
	DATA

	Abuse and Neglect
	Background
	Data

	Substance Abuse
	Background
	Data

	Health Status
	Background
	Data

	dietary Status
	Background
	Data

	Weight
	Background
	Data

	Physical Inactivity36F
	Background
	Data

	Smoking Rates
	Background
	Data

	Excessive Alcohol Use
	Background
	Data

	Non-Fatal Overdose Rates
	Background
	Data

	Chronic Disease Rates
	Background
	Data39F

	Cancer Rates
	Background
	Data

	Falls
	Background
	Data

	Skilled Nursing and Assisted Living
	Background
	Data

	Hospice
	Background
	Data

	Longevity
	Background
	Data

	Cause of Death
	Background
	Data

	Suicide Deaths
	Background
	Data

	Primary Care Providers
	Background
	Data

	Medical Providers other than Primary Care
	Background
	Data

	Emergency Response
	Background
	Data

	Wait Times - Emergency Department
	Background
	Data

	Preventable Hospitalizations
	Background
	Data

	All-Cause hospital Readmissions
	Background
	Data

	Healthcare Associated Infections (HAI)
	Background
	Data

	Access to Health Care
	Background
	Data

	Medicare Spending
	Background
	Data

	Medical Expenses Financial Assistance
	Background
	Data

	Burden of Chronic Disease
	Background
	Data

	Food Security
	Background
	Data

	Homelessness
	Background
	Data

	Homeowners
	Background
	Data

	Poverty
	Background
	Data

	Supplemental Social Security Recipients
	background
	Data

	Living Wage53F
	Background
	Data

	Employment
	Background
	Data

	Crime
	Background
	Data

	Transportation
	Background
	Data

	Education Attainment
	Background
	Data

	Air and Water Quality
	Background
	Data

	Civic Participation
	Background
	Data

	Index
	Blank Page




